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19th January 2023 

 
 
 
To:             MEMBERS OF THE FINANCE & POLICY COMMITTEE    
                                                                                                
Dear Councillor,   
 
You are summoned to attend a meeting of the Finance and Policy Committee to be held on 
Thursday 26th January 2023 commencing at 7.00pm. 
 

 The Public and Press are welcome to attend the meeting, please note - There will be 15 
minutes at each meeting to receive any questions from Members of the Public, either 
verbally or at the meeting, including those which have been received in writing 7 days 
prior to the meeting.  
 

 There may be confidential items towards the end of the meeting which the law requires 
the Council to make a resolution to exclude the public and press.  
 
 

 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
David McGifford 
Chief Officer 
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AGENDA 

 
 

 
 
1. Apologies for absence  

 
Members are respectfully reminded of the necessity to submit any apology for absence in 
advance and to give a reason for non-attendance. 

 
2. Minutes of Previous Meetings (Enclosed)  

 
To approve and sign the minutes of the Finance & Policy Committee held on 
24th November 2022. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest 

 
Members are requested to declare both “pecuniary” and “non-pecuniary” interests  
as early in the meeting as they become known. 

 
4. Outstanding Actions 

 
To review any outstanding actions from previous meetings. 

 
5. Questions from Members of the Public 

 
There will be 15 minutes at each meeting to receive any questions from Members of the  
Public, either verbally at the meeting including those which have been received in writing  
7 days prior to the meeting. 

 
6. Urgent Items 

 
Members may raise urgent items related to this committee, but no discussion or decisions  
may be taken at the meeting.  

 
7. Grant Approvals and Commitments (Enclosed) 

 
To receive a statement showing the current position as at 31st December 2022. 

 
8. New Applications for Financial Assistance (Enclosed) 

 

 8.1 Grant Ref 12/2223 The Old Saw Mill 

 8.2 Grant Ref 13/2223 Congleton Harriers 

 8.3 Grant Ref 15/2223 St Peter’s Church 

 8.4 Grant Ref 16/2223 Astbury Mere Trust Limited 

 8.5 Grant Ref 17/2223 The Green Tree House 

https://www.congleton-tc.gov.uk/your-council/committee-meetings/finance-and-policy-committee/
https://www.congleton-tc.gov.uk/your-council/committee-meetings/finance-and-policy-committee/
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9. New Grant Activities Monitoring Forms (Enclosed) 

 
      To receive the New Grant Activities Monitoring Form from: 
 

 9.1 Congleton Harriers 

 9.2 Congleton Players 
 
10. Management Accounts 

 
To receive and approve the Management Accounts to 31st December 2022. 
 

11. Bank Reconciliation (Enclosed) 
 
To receive and consider the bank reconciliation as at 31st December 2022. 

 
12. Savings Account Balances (Enclosed) 

 
To receive the Savings Account balances as at 31st December 2022. 
 

13. List of Payments (Enclosed) 
 
To receive and approve the Payments lists between 1st October and 31st December 2022. 
 

14. Appointment of Internal Auditor (Enclosed) 
 
To approve the appointment of Auditing Solutions Ltd the Internal Auditor for 2023/24. 
 

15. Reserve Policy (Enclosed) 
 
To approve the Reserve Policy and recommend to Council for approval and adoption into 
the Constitution. 
 

16. First Floor Improvement Grant Update (Enclosed) 
 
To note the update 
 

17. Resolution to exclude members of the press and public from item 18 due to private staff 
process matters 

 
18. Drug and Alcohol Policy 

 
To approve the Drug and Alcohol Policy and to recommend to Council on 9th February 2023 
for approval and adoption into the constitution. 
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To:       Members of the Finance & Policy Committee 
        
Cllrs:    Robert Douglas (Chair) Russell Chadwick (Vice Chair) 

Suzie Akers Smith, Duncan Amies, David Brown, Paul Duffy, George Hayes,  
Denis Murphy, Jean Parry, James Smith 

Ex-Officio: Cllr Margaret Gartside (Town Mayor); Cllr Rob Moreton (Deputy Mayor) 
  

Ccs:     Other members of the Council and Honorary Burgesses (3) for Information; Press (3)  
            Congleton Library, Congleton Information Centre. 
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CONGLETON TOWN COUNCIL 
 
 

Minutes of the Finance and Policy Committee Meeting  
held on Thursday 24th November 2022 

 
 
**Please note – These are draft minutes and will not be ratified until the next meeting of the 
Finance & Policy Committee  
 
 
For the papers discussed at the meeting, please see the Meeting Agenda of the Finance and 
Policy Committee held on 24th November 2022.  
 
PRESENT Committee members: 
      Cllr Robert Douglas (Chair) 
      Cllr Russell Chadwick  

Cllr Paul Duffy  
Cllr Denis Murphy 

      Cllr Jean Parry  
      Cllr Suzanne Akers Smith 
      Cllr James Smith 
      Cllr David Brown 
      Cllr George Hayes 
 
      
   Non-Committee member:  Cllr Kay Wesley 
      Cllr Amanda Martin 
      Cllr Suzie Firkin 
         
 
Also present:     Congleton Town Council Officers: 

• David McGifford (Chief Officer)  

• Serena Van Schepdael (Responsible Financial Officer) 

• Press 

• Beartown Rickshaw CIO members (4) 
  
1.  Apologies  
 
       Members of each committee are respectfully reminded of the necessity to submit any 
       apologies for absence in advance and to give a reason for non-attendance. 
  
      No apologies were received.  
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 

FAP/27/2223 RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the Finance & Policy Committee held on 
29th September 2022. 
 

https://www.congleton-tc.gov.uk/your-council/committee-meetings/finance-and-policy-committee/
https://www.congleton-tc.gov.uk/your-council/committee-meetings/finance-and-policy-committee/
https://www.congleton-tc.gov.uk/your-council/committee-meetings/finance-and-policy-committee/
https://www.congleton-tc.gov.uk/your-council/committee-meetings/finance-and-policy-committee/
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3. Declarations of Interest 

 
Cllrs George Hayes, David Brown, Suzanne Akers Smith and Denis Murphy declared a 
non-pecuniary interest on any matters relating to Cheshire East Council.  
As the applicant, Cllr Denis Murphy declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8.3 and would 
leave the room during discussion and voting.  
Cllr David Brown declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 19 due to sitting on the  
Congleton in Bloom Committee. 

 
4. Outstanding Actions 

 
There were no outstanding actions. 
 

5. Questions from Members of the Public 
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

6. Urgent Items 
 

There were no urgent items raised at the meeting. 
 

7. Grant Approvals and Commitments 2021/22  
 
FAP/28/2223 RESOLVED to receive the statement showing the current position as at 30th 
September 2022. 
 

8. New Applications for Financial Assistance  
 

FAP/29/2223 RESOLVED to award the following grants: 
 

• 8.1 Grant Ref 09/2223 Beartown Rickshaw CIO - £1025 

• 8.2 Grant Ref 10/2223 Congleton Players - £250 

• 8.3 Grant Ref 11/2223 Congleton Community Credit Union -Up to £500 
 

9. New Grant Activities Monitoring Forms  
 
FAP/30/2223 RESOLVED to receive the New Grant Activities Monitoring Forms from: 
 

• 9.1 Congleton Live CIC 

• 9.2 Beartown Patchwork and Quilters  
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10. Management Accounts  

 
FAP/31/2223 RESOLVED to receive the Management Accounts to 30th September 2022. 
 

11.  Bank Reconciliation  
 
 FAP/32/2223 RESOLVED to receive the bank reconciliation as at 30th September 2022. 

 
12. Savings Account Balances  

 
FAP/33/2223 RESOLVED to receive the Savings Account balances as at 30th September  
2022. 
 

13. List of Payments  
 
FAP/34/2223 RESOLVED to receive and approve the Payments lists for 31st March 2022 and 
 between 1st August and 30th September 2022. 

 
14. Budget and Precept 2023-24  
 

FAP/35/2223 RESOLVED to: 
 

1. Approve the 2023-2024 budget. 

2. Approve the precept requirement of £1,068,179 for 2023-2024 which equates to a 

rise of 3.65% /£3.40 per Band D household. 

3. Approve the year end movement of Ear Marked Reserves for 2022-2023. 

4. Approve the movement for expenditure from Ear Marked Reserves for 2023-2024. 

5. Recommend 1-4 to Council on 8th December 2022 for approval. 

 

15. First Interim Internal Audit Report   
 
FAP/36/2223 RESOLVED to receive and note the first internal interim audit report for 
2022/23. 

 
16. Annual Pay Award 2022/23   

 
FAP/37/2223 RESOLVED to receive and approve the report on the 2022/23 National Salary 
Award as agreed by the National Joint Council and Local Government Services, and to 
recommend to Council to approve the backdated amount be paid in the December pay run 
on 8th December 2022. 
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17. Petty Cash Verification  
 
FAP/38/2223 RESOLVED to note the verification of the Petty Cash balance as at 20th October 
2022. 
 

18. Investment Strategy Update 
 
FAP/39/2223 RESOLVED to receive the update regarding the Investment Strategy for period 
beginning 8th November 2022. 
 

19. Supplier Invoice  
 

FAP/40/2223 RESOLVED to approve payment of invoice 125021 for Four Oaks Nurseries Ltd, 
for £7,301.40 (£6,084.50 plus £1,216.90 VAT) which is to be coded to Streetscape 
Horticultural Supplies [280-4043]. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Cllr Robert Douglas 
(Chair) 



Dec-22

Permitted 

Date Grant 
Approved To For Grant Ref Section Minute Reference

Approved  EMR 
b/fwd £

Approved 
22/23 £ Paid £ Withdrawn Outstanding £

Date 
Paid

Subsidised Use of Town Hall 4500.00 3,583.00 917.00  
10/01/2019 230 Squadron Air Cadets Contribution towards minibus Gpoc FAP/54/1819 500.00 500.00 0.00
19/03/2020 Inner Trust CIC Fund music workshops at Bromley farm GR27/1920 Gpoc FAP/62/1920 1000.00 1,000.00 0.00
10/09/2020 The Symphonia Verbum Orchestra Support for music in schools Gpoc FAP/14/2021 350.00 292.00 58.00 0.00 01/07/2022
28/01/2021 Smile Group Cont to Walking with families project GR13/2021 Gpoc FAP/35/2021 1530.00 1,215.00 315.00 0.00 01/07/2022
10/06/2021 Congleton Bath House & Physic Gardens Signs and Leaflet storage GR01/2122 Gpoc FAP/04/2122 150.00 120.00 30.00 05/12/2023
30/09/2021 Heath View Residents Plants and materials GR06/2122 Gpoc FAP/27/2122 250.00 250.00
23/03/2022 Congleton Live CIC Ltd Congleton unplugged: Promotional GR12/2122 Gpoc FAP/64/2122 500.00 500.00 0.00 12/04/2022
23/03/2022 Parents/Guardians of Smallwood School Years 6 leavers trip GR13/2122 Gpoc FAP/64/2122 500.00 500.00 0.00 05/08/2022
23/03/2022 Friends for Leisure Back to bussines project GR14/2122 Gpoc FAP/64/2122 1000.00 1000.00
23/03/2022 Congleton Pride Towards acts for the event GR15/2122 Gpoc FAP/64/2122 500.00 500.00 0.00 05/08/2022
23/03/2022 Mossley Old School Trust Replacement kitchen GR16/2122 Gpoc FAP/64/2122 1000.00 1,000.00 0.00 18/10/2022
23/03/2022 Beartown Patchwork & Quilters Hiring of equipmrnt for show GR17/2122 Gpoc FAP/64/2122 400.00 400.00 0.00 26/09/2022

09/06/2022 Congleton Partnership Congleton inclusive play roundabout GR01/2223 Gpoc FAP/03/2223 250.00 250.00 0.00 24/06/2022
09/06/2022 Congleton Harriers Medical cover: Half Marathon GR02/2223 Gpoc FAP/03/2223 750.00 750.00 0.00 03/10/2022
09/06/2022 Congleton Community Projects Portable toilets: Food & Drink festival GR03/2223 Gpoc FAP/03/2223 250.00 240.00 10.00 01/07/2022
09/06/2022 Company Corner New equipment/lunch/day trip GR04/2223 Gpoc FAP/03/2223 300.00 300.00 0.00 01/10/2022
09/06/2022 Congleton Heritage & Antiques Fair Room hire/ Advertising/Website GR05/2022 Gpoc FAP/03/2223 500.00 500.00
29/09/2022 Trinity Operatic Sounds/Lighting GR06/2223 Gpoc FAP/21/2223 1740.00 1740.00
29/09/2022 Our Gang Towards show costs GR07/2223 Gpoc FAP/21/2223 750.00 750.00
29/09/2022 Congleton CIC Promotional items for J&B Aug22 GR08/2223 Gpoc FAP/21/2223 750.00 750.00 0.00 17/10/2022
24/11/2022 Beartown Rickshaw CIO New battery GR09/2223 Gpoc FAP/29/2223 1205.00 870.00 335.00 0.00 21/12/2022
24/11/2022 Congleton Players Costumes GR10/2223 Gpoc FAP/29/2223 250.00 250.00
24/11/2022 Congleton Community Credit Union Promotional material GR11/2223 Gpoc FAP/29/2223 500.00 500.00

Totals 7680.00 11745.00 11150.00 2328.00 5947.00

Start balance Approved Paid Balance Less Withdrwan Balance
EMR b/fwd 7,680.00£        4,407.00£        3,273.00£        1,993.00 1,280.00           
Budget 22/23 -£                   
Community Grants 2022-23 15,000.00£       7,245.00£         7,755.00£         
Community Grants 2022-23 Paid 3,160.00£         
Subsidised use of Town Hall 4,500.00£         3,583.00£         917.00£             

Total money still available for Community grants £7,755.00

Congleton Town Grant Commitments 2022/23

S137 and Permitted 22-23 DEC22



Dec-22

Specific Budgets

Date Grant 
Approved To For Grant Ref Section Minute Reference  EMR b/fwd Budget Approved by 22/23 Paid £ Outstanding £

Date 
Paid

01/04/2021 Congleton Museum Notional rent GpoC 4,500.00 4,500.00 3,375.00 1,125.00 At 31st August 2022

01/04/2021 Community Projects Project support GpoC CTC/68/2122 16,000.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 0.00 12th April 2022

01/04/2021 Congleton Partnership Rent GpoC 1,533.00 1,533.00 1,150.00 383.00 At 31st August 2022

01/04/2021 Citizens Advice Bureau Annual grant GpoC 15,000.00 15,000.00 12,500.00 2,500.00 At 31st August 2022

01/04/2021 St Peter's Church Church clock maintenance PCA1957 s2 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals 0.00 37,333.00 37,033.00 33,025.00 4,008.00

Ear marked reserve b/fwd £0
Budget 2022/23 £37,333
Total approved to date £37,033
Total awaiting application £300

Congleton Town Grant Commitments

Specific Commitmennt 2223 DEC22
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CONGLETON TOWN COUNCIL  

COMMITTEE REPORTS AND UPDATES  

COMMITTEE:                                        Finance and Policy  

MEETING DATE   
AND TIME 

26th January 2023 
7.00pm  

LOCATION Congleton Town Hall 

REPORT FROM  Serena Van Schepdael – Responsible Financial Officer (RFO) 

AGENDA ITEM 
REPORT TITLE 

8 
New Applications for Financial Assistance 

Background  Cover report for Financial Assistance Applications. 
Current available balance for Permitted Financial Assistance applications is 
£7,775, total of applications presented for permitted grant is  £5,325, and £264 

from specific grants, separate budget available for this. There is one further 
Finance meeting in March 2023. 

 
Details 

8.1 The Old Saw Mill 
Application received for a request of £1,400 which would be used towards the 
Apple and Cider production bottles.  The bottle have been purchased already 
making this a retrospective application.  Invoices an proof of payment have been 
provided to the amount of £2837.76.  
 
8.2 Congleton Harriers 
This is the second application during this financial year, a previous award of £750 
was granted in June 2022.  This application is for £425 which would be used 
toward Medical Cover for the annual Cloud 9 Race.  Quote has been provided, 
cost provided at no increase form 2022 costs.  A breakdown of the event has been 
provided. 
 
8.3 St Peter’s Church 
Application for £264 towards the maintenance of the church clock.  This is a 
specific grant, if awarded this would be paid under the Parish Council Act 1957 
(S2) 
 
8.4 Astbury Mere Trust Limited 
They have applied for £1,500 toward a total project of £27,480 which is to 
refurbish the toilets.  They have introduced a Just Giving fundraiser and have also 
applied for other grants, one unsuccessful and 2 awaiting decisions.  Accounts and 
quote provided. 
 
8.5 The Green Tree House 
They have applied for a grant of £2,000 towards 3 pallets of food plus additional 
stock for the re-opening of the new premises.  Accounts provided and 
constitution received.  Evidence of pallet cost received and noted by RFO, should 
the grant be awarded they would provide receipts for the purchases  Previously 
they were awarded a grant in September 2021 for £2,000 towards food/stock.  
They have also applied elsewhere for a grant towards this project. 
 

Decision Requested 
 

To discuss, approve Financial Assistance applications. 
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Congleton Town Council 
Application for Financial Assistance                  

 
Part 1:  Applicant(s) and Project Details 

 

Application Reference Number (office use only) 
 

 

 
 

1.1 Applicant(s): 
 

Peter Ranson 

1.2 Representing: 
 

The Old Saw Mill  

1.3 Email Address: 
 
 

info@theoldsawmill.org 
peterjranson@btinternet.com 
 

1.4 Tel No. 
 

07717003847 

1.5 Project Title: 
 

Apple juice and cider production 

1.6 Project Objectives: 
 
 
 
 

To reduce the amount of apples wasted and left to rot;  
To use the surplus from peoples’ gardens to produce local, organic apple 
juice and cider. 
To use the money from sales of the juice to provide community support 
and facilities in the Old Saw Mill 

1.7 Brief Project Description: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This project has been active for over ten years and was originally initiated 
by the Congleton Sustainability Group to reduce the waste of good 
apples and use them for the benefit of the town. Originally the apples 
were collected from people’s homes and taken to a farm in Dunham 
Massey to be juiced. 
When premises were found the production was switched to what 
became the Old Saw Mill and equipment was purchased using loans from 
committee members. 
Production expanded and is now a well established feature in the town 
with juice sold in a number of outlets including the OSM café, the Town 
Hall and local markets. Our juice has won awards. 
When possible we take back used bottles and re-use them following 
washing and sterilising. 

1.8 Details accounts/budgets The cost of bottles has increased by 30% since last year.  
The pasteurisation process is very heavy on power, requiring a 3-phase 
feed which heats 109 bottles at a time to 72 degrees and holds this for 
20mins. We will do up to 5 runs a week. 
Six pallets of 816 bottles, tops, shrinks with boxes + delivery cost 
£2837.76 
Our target this year is at least 5000 bottles of juice and 400 bottles of 
cider which will require at least 6 pallets of bottles + tops, shrinks and 
boxes. We will re-use at least 500 returned bottles. 

 
Part 2:  Cost Details / Resources / Timescale 

 

2.1 Total Cost of Project: 
 

£2837.76 (4896 bottles, tops, shrinks, boxes) 
Cost of power for sterilisation 360KWH @ 61.5p = £221.40 
 

2.2 Total contribution sought: 
 

£1400 

GR12/2223

mailto:info@theoldsawmill.org
mailto:peterjranson@btinternet.com
SerenaVanschepdael
Highlight

SerenaVanschepdael
Highlight
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2.3 What will the money be 
spent on? 

Purchase of bottles, tops, shrinks and boxes as well as power to run the 
sterilisation tank 

2.4 Any ongoing costs: 
 

No 
 

2.5  Details of confirmed match 
funding include source  
Cash: 
 
 
In kind: 
 
 

The OSM provides the premises, energy costs and water. 
The apple press relies on water pressure so water usage is high. The 
water from each pressing is used for washing apples and cleaning the 
equipment. 
 
All labour is carried out by at least five volunteers who use their personal 
cars to pick and collect apples if requested and to transport cases of juice 
to Rode Hall and other markets. 

2.6 Resources needed: 
 

Empty bottles, tops, shrinks and cardboard boxes for storage. 

2.7 Estimated timescale of 
project from start to finish: 
 

August 2022 – November 2022 (apple season) 
August 2022 – August 2023 Sales 

 
Part 3:  Potential Benefits / Outputs 

 

3.1 What are the potential 
benefits/outputs to residents 
of Congleton 
 
 
 
 
 

Delicious apple juice and cider to drink. 
Fewer wasted apples which would otherwise rot in gardens and go to 
compost 
Happy pigs – the pulp is taken by a local pig farmer. 
Most importantly support for the Old Saw Mill which provides a wide 
range of opportunities for local people to get support and engage in 
community activities. It will also support the provision of meals to people 
isolated in their homes and food bank referrals. 
 

3.2 Are there similar services/ 
projects provided in the area 

No 
 
 

 
Part 4:  Evaluation 

 

4.1 How will the project be 
evaluated and who will carry 
out the evaluation?  
 

At the end of the season the numbers of bottles produced will be 
recorded and the income from selling them will be calculated. The impact 
of the Old Saw Mill on people’s lives will be significant and recorded. 
 Quote from one volunteer juicer “I live on my own and before I started 
juicing apples I felt like topping myself” 
 

4.2 Describe how you will 
promote the Town Council in 
your project. 
  

We will acknowledge the support of the TC in our newsletter and press 
releases to the Congleton Chronicle. 

4.3 Please acknowledge you 
have read our Grant 
Application Criteria 

Please see the Policy on our Grants page on our website:  

Grants - Congleton Town Council (congleton-tc.gov.uk) 

 
I/we have read the policy: YES  

 

 

Signature:      Date: 08-09-2022 

https://www.congleton-tc.gov.uk/your-council/grants/
SerenaVanschepdael
Highlight

SerenaVanschepdael
Highlight

SerenaVanschepdael
Highlight

SerenaVanschepdael
Highlight



Apr 2022 May 2022 Jun 2022 Jul 2022 Aug 2022 Sep 2022 Oct 2022 Nov 2022 Total

Income

   Bank interest received 4.39  3.73  5.86  5.46  4.33  15.72  5.29  6.48  51.26  

   Cafe Sales 4,443.17  4,728.49  4,083.57  4,572.75  6,166.10  5,805.20  6,049.10  5,114.55  40,962.93  

   Discounts -64.09  -59.71  -171.74  -190.48  -282.54  -243.78  -325.06  -1,337.40  

   Donation meal vouchers 50.00  50.00  100.00  

   Events 660.00  101.00  366.80  970.00  207.00  200.00  2,504.80  

   Friday Club 792.00  960.00  682.00  907.00  885.00  965.00  1,190.00  1,019.00  7,400.00  

   Grants 941.16  3,530.50  5,660.00  734.00  5,638.00  10,650.00  5,678.00  6,170.00  39,001.66  

   Juice and Cider 413.70  823.50  871.00  589.50  253.00  886.50  1,943.15  704.80  6,485.15  

   Meal vouchers 80.00  50.00  40.00  320.00  35.00  50.00  575.00  

   Membership Fees 85.00  110.00  66.00  65.00  24.00  24.00  102.00  67.00  543.00  

   Room Hire 88.00  1,461.00  323.00  140.00  191.50  533.50  636.25  405.00  3,778.25  

   Sale or return craft sales 15.00  23.00  10.00  67.00  18.70  38.00  171.70  

   Staff Tips 3.00  2.75  223.35  229.10  

Total Income £      6,801.33  £  12,352.97  £  11,895.07  £      7,272.97  £  13,373.25  £  19,684.38  £  15,635.71  £  13,449.77  £  100,465.45  

Cost of Sales

   Cost of sales 2,489.38  2,123.45  2,728.14  1,998.54  2,501.13  2,833.60  3,340.52  2,216.39  20,231.15  

   Friday Club Costs 36.00  36.00  

   Other costs of sales - COS -17.06  404.00  111.00  497.94  

   Supplies and materials - COS AJC 26.31  86.42  41.42  35.67  41.07  887.28  1,708.53  603.73  3,430.43  

Total Cost of Sales £      2,498.63  £    2,209.87  £    3,173.56  £      2,034.21  £    2,653.20  £    3,756.88  £    5,049.05  £    2,820.12  £    24,195.52  

Gross Profit £      4,302.70  £  10,143.10  £    8,721.51  £      5,238.76  £  10,720.05  £  15,927.50  £  10,586.66  £  10,629.65  £    76,269.93  

Expenses

   Accountancy 425.00  260.00  260.00  299.00  578.50  325.00  2,147.50  

   Advertising/Promotional 64.00  72.00  136.00  

   Bank Charges 82.13  76.15  75.15  74.97  84.57  97.02  110.85  84.36  685.20  

   Casual Wages Casual Wages 64.00  64.00  399.00  527.00  

   Computer Costs 7.50  31.09  38.59  

   Entertaining 24.90  24.90  

   Insurances 103.63  189.10  103.63  378.20  85.47  103.63  274.57  1,238.23  

   Interest Payable 52.36  45.78  38.42  63.01  51.73  62.65  61.35  73.23  448.53  

   Licences 115.06  199.40  199.40  199.40  379.40  199.40  199.40  1,491.46  

   Light and Heat 496.39  501.79  623.63  588.68  773.39  600.74  1,384.96  1,415.20  6,384.78  

   Office/General Administrative Expenses 96.70  26.40  26.40  28.70  36.39  26.40  73.20  151.40  465.59  

   Payroll Expenses 0.00  

      Pension 80.98  56.20  61.40  79.83  49.21  71.29  59.21  57.81  515.93  

      Taxes 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

      Wages 5,783.02  4,527.12  4,467.08  5,265.92  3,522.70  5,298.73  4,423.70  4,138.11  37,426.38  

   Total Payroll Expenses £      5,864.00  £    4,583.32  £    4,528.48  £      5,345.75  £    3,571.91  £    5,370.02  £    4,482.91  £    4,195.92  £    37,942.31  

   Phone Costs 65.62  91.55  79.37  79.10  80.52  80.36  78.73  78.60  633.85  

   Printing, Postage and Stationery 32.48  16.49  37.97  31.99  23.98  31.96  17.77  192.64  

   Rates and Water 157.76  83.14  145.75  99.29  103.79  213.51  100.49  104.62  1,008.35  

   Rent or Lease of Buildings 650.00  650.00  650.00  650.00  650.00  650.00  650.00  650.00  5,200.00  

   Repair and maintenance 321.60  118.70  87.61  258.10  237.65  84.30  512.13  858.08  2,478.17  

   Training 778.80  23.04  801.84  

   Travel and Accommodation 14.90  14.90  

Total Expenses £      9,305.53  £    6,849.32  £    6,651.80  £      8,136.09  £    6,775.86  £    8,154.51  £    8,357.55  £    7,629.18  £    61,859.84  

Net Operating Income -£     5,002.83  £    3,293.78  £    2,069.71  -£     2,897.33  £    3,944.19  £    7,772.99  £    2,229.11  £    3,000.47  £    14,410.09  

Other Income

   Donations 13.50  150.00  32.90  35.50  231.90  

Total Other Income £             0.00  £           0.00  £           0.00  £           13.50  £           0.00  £       150.00  £         32.90  £         35.50  £         231.90  

Other Expenses

   Sundry Expenses 18.00  18.00  

   Suspense -24.90  0.00  0.00  -24.90  

Total Other Expenses £             0.00  £           0.00  -£        24.90  £           18.00  £           0.00  £           0.00  £           0.00  £           0.00  -£            6.90  

Net Other Income £             0.00  £           0.00  £         24.90  -£            4.50  £           0.00  £       150.00  £         32.90  £         35.50  £         238.80  

Net Income -£     5,002.83  £    3,293.78  £    2,094.61  -£     2,901.83  £    3,944.19  £    7,922.99  £    2,262.01  £    3,035.97  £    14,648.89  

Thursday, Dec 08, 2022 04:12:53 pm GMT0

The Old Saw Mill CBS Ltd
Profit and Loss by Month

April - November, 2022



Total

Fixed Asset

   Tangible assets

      Fixtures and Fittings Cost 30,054.99  

      Fixtures and Fittings Depreciation -4,255.00  

      Office Equipment Cost 239.99  

   Total Tangible assets £                                26,039.98  

Total Fixed Asset £                                26,039.98  

Cash at bank and in hand

   Barclaycard - 4929 0.00  

   Barclays Current 2,993.15  

   Business Premium Account 29,914.03  

   Cash till 30.54  

   DO NOT USE ACCOUNT (4078) 0.00  

   Paypal Paypal 313.65  

Total Cash at bank and in hand £                                33,251.37  

Debtors

   Debtors 316.00  

Total Debtors £                                     316.00  

Current Assets

   Undeposited Funds-1 0.00  

Total Current Assets £                                         0.00  

Net current assets £                                33,567.37  

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

   Trade Creditors

      Creditors 4,109.95  

   Total Trade Creditors £                                  4,109.95  

   Current Liabilities

      Corporation Tax Liability -1,488.00  

      CSG Loan 0.00  

      Directors Loan Account 0.00  

      Income in advance 11,405.50  

      Loan Equipment 0.00  

      Loan PA 0.00  

      Loan PR 0.00  

      Net wages due Net wages 41.94  

      Payroll Liabilities

         HMRC -171.18  

         Pension 0.01  

      Total Payroll Liabilities -£                                    171.17  

      Payroll Liabilities ( 67 ) -1,016.29  

         Pension 1,016.34  

      Total Payroll Liabilities ( 67 ) £                                         0.05  

   Total Current Liabilities £                                  9,788.32  

Total Creditors: amounts falling due within one year £                                13,898.27  

Net current assets (liabilities) £                                19,669.10  

Total assets less current liabilities £                                45,709.08  

Total net assets (liabilities) £                                45,709.08  

Capital and Reserves

   Opening Balance Equity 4.00  

   Ordinary shares 19,918.00  

   Retained Earnings 12,038.19  

   Profit for the year 13,748.89  

Total Capital and Reserves £                                45,709.08  

The Old Saw Mill CBS Ltd
Balance Sheet

As of November 30, 2022

Thursday, Dec 08, 2022 04:22:15 pm GMT0 - Accrual Basis



 

    1 

 
Part 1:  Applicant(s) and Project Details 

 

Application Reference Number (office use only) 
 

 

 
 

1.1 Applicant(s): 
 
 

Phil Dawson  

1.2 Representing: 
 
 

Congleton Harriers  www.congleton-harriers.co.uk   

1.3 Email Address: 
 
 

phildawson52@btinternet.com 
 
 

 

1.4 Tel No. 
 

07831 774999  

1.5 Project Title: 
 

35th annual  ‘Cloud 9  Hill Race’  5th March 2023  

1.6 Project Objectives: 
 
 
 
 

To promote running and health to the people of Congleton and the 
surrounding area not only club runners but adults of all ages, abilities 
and experience. To introduce occasional runners to off-road running as 
a healthier and safer alternative to road running. To recognise 
achievements and encourage participation we award prizes in all age 
categories both Male and Female.  
To use surplus funds to support local charities and not for profit groups. 

 

1.7 Brief Project Description: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The unique and charismatic ‘Cloud 9 Hill Race’ is a very popular annual 
event attracting 350 plus runners every year and ranks highly on the 
Fell Runners Association calendar. It is one of the largest Fell races in 
the country taking in Bosley Cloud and the ancient Bridestones along 
the 9 mile route which starts and finishes in Congleton. Now in its 35th 
year and more popular than ever we expect another large turnout.  
Each year an amount is donated to local charities.  

 

1.8 Details accounts/budgets  
The event is organised by the members of Congleton Harriers running 
club who give their time free to marshal, time keep, set up and provide 
refreshments for runners and spectators. The majority of our costs  
which we estimate in 2023 to be around £1851 are covered by entry 
fees. However, this is not guaranteed, inclement weather can reduce 
the number of entrants dramatically or even cause cancellation (as 
happened in the Foot & Mouth year and the Pandemic. So, given this is 
the club’s only fundraising event (out of the three we organise each 
year), and we also donate part of the proceeds to local charity, we are 
looking to secure support to cover a portion of the costs and ensure the 
race continues in the future. 
 
By maintaining low club subscriptions we feel confident we are able to 
attract more runners of all ages and from all walks of life thus providing 
a relatively inexpensive means of keeping fit and meeting other like 
minded people. We cater for beginners by ensuring club members 
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accompany them on runs as well as offer transport should they wish to 
attend races. 
 

 
Part 2:  Cost Details / Resources / Timescale 

 

2.1 Total Cost of Project: 
 

Estimated £1851  

2.2 Total contribution sought: 
 

£425  To cover essential Medical costs   

2.3 What will the money be 
spent on? 
 
 
 
 

              
See attached quotation 

 

2.4 Any ongoing costs: 
 

Storage of signage, equipment, any stock items £100 per annum. 
 
Most of the main costs will be repeated each year except for signage 
which will likely be replaced every 3-4 years. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

2.5  Details of confirmed match 
funding include source  
Cash: 
 
 
In kind: 
 
 

 
None to date 

 
 

2.6 Resources needed: 
 
 
 

Financial support as requested.  Plus any other publicity as may be 
offered in Town council publications, Tourist office etc would be greatly 
appreciated. We aim to get as many local participants as possible. 

 

2.7 Estimated timescale of 
project from start to finish: 
 

Race one day obviously. But approximately 4 months in total. To 
include planning 3 months and completion / close off 1 month  

 

 
Part 3:  Potential Benefits / Outputs 

 

3.1 What are the potential 
benefits/outputs to residents 
of Congleton 
 
 
 
 
 

Promotes Congleton as a place to live and set up business to a wider 
audience. 
Promotes running as a means to stay fit and healthy for all ages and 
abilities. 
Introduces local running clubs to the community and encourages 
membership. 
Promotes community participation in the organisation of events 
Provides support to local charities 
Promotes local businesses who get involved in the event. 
 

 
 

3.2 Are there similar services/ 
projects provided in the area 

No other local events on the same day as far as we are aware and 
certainly nothing as unique or charismatic as the ‘Cloud 9’. 
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Part 4:  Evaluation 

 

4.1 How will the project be 
evaluated? 
 
 
 

A full profit and loss account will be prepared 
A formal post race review meeting will be held 
A press report will be written 
From direct emails and feedback that appears on the Fell Runners 
Association and Runners’ World forums, and via various other 
publications. 

4.2 Who will carry out the 
evaluation? 
 

Congleton Harriers  ‘Cloud 9’ race committee 

 

 

 
Signature: Phil Dawson      Date: 29th November 2022 
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Part 1:  Applicant(s) and Project Details 

 

Application Reference Number (office use only) 
 

GR15/2223 

 
 

1.1 Applicant(s): 
 
 

Pauline Drew 

1.2 Representing: 
 
 

St. Peter’s Church 

1.3 Email Address: 
 
 

 

1.4 Tel No. 
 

 

1.5 Project Title: 
 

Maintenance of St. Peter’s clock 

1.6 Project Objectives: 
 
 
 
 

To keep the clock, which can be seen from many areas of the town, in 
good working order 

1.7 Brief Project Description: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Annual maintenance of the clock carried out by Smith of Derby on 
 1st April 2022 
 
 
 
 
 

1.8 Details accounts/budgets Church accounts can be supplied if required 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Part 2:  Cost Details / Resources / Timescale 

 

2.1 Total Cost of Project: 
 

£316.80 

2.2 Total contribution sought: 
 

£264 
Vat will be reclaimed by us under the Listed Places of Worship Scheme  

2.3 What will the money be 
spent on? 
 
 
 
 

The annual servicing of the tower clock on St. Peter’s Church 
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2.4 Any ongoing costs: 
 

Annual service 
 
 
 
 

2.5  Details of confirmed match 
funding include source  
Cash: 
 
 
In kind: 
 
 

This grade 1 listed  civic town church is maintained by direct giving from 
the congregation.  Our vision it to ensure that this heritage building in 
the heart of Congleton is fit for worship and community activities for 
future generations 
Since 2014 the congregation has raised £542000 from grants, fund 
raising and direct giving to restore the roof and nave ceiling of St. 
Peter’s and spent   £2490 on repairs to the tower and in 2021 £22,315 
on restoration of one gallery window on the north side. There have also 
been repairs to the organ blower and making safe stonework on the 
north external porch.  Countless hours of volunteers’ time has been 
freely given in restoration works and opening the church to the wider 
community  
 

2.6 Resources needed: 
 
 
 

£264  
+ £52.80 VAT to be reclaimed from Listed Places of Worship Scheme 

2.7 Estimated timescale of 
project from start to finish: 
 

Completed 

 
Part 3:  Potential Benefits / Outputs 

 

3.1 What are the potential 
benefits/outputs to residents 
of Congleton 
 
 
 
 
 

The tower and clock face can be seen from many areas of the town. St. 
Peter’s is Congleton’s town church.  It is used for Civic services 
throughout the year and as a Grade 1 listed building  attracts visitors to 
the town. The congregation is pleased to be involved in town events 
and to offer use of the church wherever possible.  St. Peter’s clock is 
used to strike 11am at  Remembrance Day parades.  
St. Peter’s  is the only grade 1 listed building in the town centre and has 
been identified as one of 300 major parish churches in England.  The 
efforts of the congregation to ensure its future viability as a place of 
worship and community building are supported by Historic England,  
the Church Building Council and the National Churches Trust. 
 

3.2 Are there similar services/ 
projects provided in the area 

 
N/A 
 
 
 

 
Part 4:  Evaluation/Publicity 

 

4.1 How will the project be 
evaluated and who will carry 
out the evaluation? 
? 

The clock continues to keep good time. 
The Bell Tower Captain looks after the clock 

4.2 Describe how you will 
promote the Town Council in 
your project  
 

We will acknowledge the continuing support of the Town Council in our 
publicity, displays and grant applications . 
Facilitating use by the Town Council and community whenever possible.  
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Signature:     Date: 10 01 2023 
 
NOTE: Personal details given on this form will be redacted for public purposes, but the office will keep a 
copy within its electronic and paper files for the purposes of processing the grant. If successful the 
information will be kept for six years in line with HMRC rules. Your details will not be used or shared for 
other purposes in line with Congleton Town Council’s Privacy Policy and GDPR 2018. 
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8.5- Astbury Mere Trust 
Not redacted, avaiilable in full in public domain
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Congleton Town Council 
Application for Financial Assistance                  

 
Part 1:  Applicant(s) and Project Details 

 

Application Reference Number (office use only) 
 

 

 
 

1.1 Applicant(s): 
 
 

 

1.2 Representing: 
 
 

 

1.3 Email Address: 
 
 

 

1.4 Tel No. 
 

 

1.5 Project Title: 
 

 

1.6 Project Objectives: 
 
 
 
 

 

1.7 Brief Project Description: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1.8 Details accounts/budgets  
 
 
 
 
 

 
Part 2:  Cost Details / Resources / Timescale 

 

2.1 Total Cost of Project: 
 

 

2.2 Total contribution sought: 
 

 

2.3 What will the money be 
spent on? 
 

 

2.4 Any ongoing costs: 
 

 
 
 
 
 

GR17/2223

Amanda Beech

THE GREEN TREE HOUSE

CONGLETON SOCIAL SUPERMARKET

TGTH aims to improve health and well-being and reduce food
poverty within the community.

TGTH social supermarket initiative has and continues to be a critical lifeline to hundreds of Congleton families who are struggling with the
cost of living crisis.
We offer hugely discounted food items £5.00 x 10 food items up to 
£20 x 40 food items which would ordinarily cost three times more at
a mainstream supermarket

£5,700 (1 food pallet costs £475 x 12 months

£2,000

The money will enable us to purchase 3 food pallets for the
 re-opening of the social supermarket in new premises. and as a 
contingency fund if we need additional food from Tesco as stock

we are in the process of moving into a new shop (20 Lawton Street,
Congleton) the cost to make the space suitable for the social 
supermarket is going to cost approx £1500.  It has enough space to 
have a large stock room. we will have more food, household and 
toilertries line which is amazing.

see attached
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2.5  Details of confirmed match 
funding include source  
Cash: 
 
 
In kind: 
 
 

 
 

2.6 Resources needed: 
 
 
 

 

2.7 Estimated timescale of 
project from start to finish: 
 

 

 
Part 3:  Potential Benefits / Outputs 

 

3.1 What are the potential 
benefits/outputs to residents 
of Congleton 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

3.2 Are there similar services/ 
projects provided in the area 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Part 4:  Evaluation 

 

4.1 How will the project be 
evaluated and who will carry 
out the evaluation?  
 

 

4.2 Describe how you will 
promote the Town Council in 
your project. 
  

 

4.3 Please acknowledge you 
have read our Grant 
Application Criteria 

Please see the Policy on our Grants page on our website:  

Grants - Congleton Town Council (congleton-tc.gov.uk) 

 
I/we have read the policy: YES / NO 

 

 
Signature:      Date:                                                                               
 

2.5 UPDATES: £500 was from Congleton Inclosure Trust not CTC

https://www.congleton-tc.gov.uk/your-council/grants/
To help with building work, flooring, paint we have been given £500
for Congleton Town council.

We have a pending application with the Inclosure Trust.

In kind we have Paul Frost (joiner) fitting the floorboards, stud wall.
In kind - an electrician checking and changing lights/plugs etc
In kind - decorators to help when its time to paint
In kind - volunteers to set the shop up ready to open

financial support

We hope to have the social supermarket up and running by 1st 
February.  the whole project is on going 

Congleton residents will be able to purchase branded items at a 
fraction of the cost in normal supermarkets.
Its is open to everyone, we have no criteria

In Congleton there are several foodbanks that help in an emergency
there is nothing similar in Congleton.
The Green Tree House operates  another shop in Biddulph.

The volunteers that run the Congleton shop keep records of the 
numbers of people who use our services each day. we have records 
from when we first opened in 2021.  We also do feedback forms

the Town Council's logo will be on our social media and any leaflets
/posters we do.

16/01/2023
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Town Council Grant  

  

  

 Activities Monitoring Form    

  

  

  

1. Contact Details  

Organisation name:   Congleton Harriers Running Club 

Address:   Temporarily meeting at Congleton Tennis Club until new Leisure Centre is completed. 
Contact :Stephen Canning Race Director half@congleton-harriers.co.uk 

    

  
  

2. Grant Information  
Grant Reference Number:        

Total project cost:    £11,588     

  

Receipts Attached    Yes             

  

    Receipt Amount:          £ 15,621.29 

 

Please list receipts below:  

  

  

Accounts attached 

  

3. Project Information  
When did the project commence?     Jan 2022   

 

Did you make a profit from the project    Yes             
  

  
  

 

If yes, how will this be used  The race profits £4033.34 were divided evenly between our two chosen charities East 
Cheshire Hospice and Ruby’s Fund. 
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Please explain how the grant money was used:  

 The grant was used to pay for the race medical services. Specifically, financial support was used for hire of Gator 
Medical services for provision of emergency medical services on the day. 
 

 

  

  

  

  

  

Please explain what difference the project has made to your organisation/local people:  

 This year 380 of the 500 entries successfully complete the race of the day!  This is 
a very positive result for us as numbers are returning to pre-covid levels. We hope 
to continue to build on upon the success in 2023.   
 
As you will be aware we are a 100% charity event with all profits being shared 
between our chosen charities, Ruby’s Fund and East Cheshire Hospice. Between 
them, these charities hundreds of families in the Congleton and East Cheshire area. 
The donations are issued electronically but formal presentations with the big 
classic cheques will be made soon and will provide photos of these events. 
 
We always received very positive feedback via our social platforms and we are 
always very appreciate and proud of this.   

 

  

  

  

  

  

  



 

  

5. Feedback  

What is your experience of using the Town Council Grant Scheme? Are there any comments or suggestions for 
improvements that you would like to make?  
  

  

How did you apply?           Online  
  

  x           Email             Post    

Do you feel that you understood the process?       Yes      x         

No  
  

Please rate the following elements:  
  

  Excellent  Good  OK  Poor  

Completing the application form    x      

Relevance of guidelines     x     

Length of the process from submitting an application to 
receiving notification   

   x     

Advice given from the Town Council Grants Team (if 
applicable)  

  x      

  
  

  

4.   Promotion   
Please send an ele ctronic photograph of your  project/activity . Is this attached?      Yes                           

s? Do you give permission for these photographs to be used on the Council’s web site and in newsletter        
( Please   ensure that you seek permission for anybody photographed).                        Yes                         

Was the  grant funding from Congleton Town   Council acknowledged in any way?                        Yes       
  

Please state how (i.e. on your   website, event programme, tickets, etc)   

On web site and during prize giving   

  

    

    

    



Income QTY TOTAL

Free Places £0.00
Congleton Inclosure Trust (road closures) £1,063.20 1 £1,063.20 Received
Congleton Town Council (gator medics) £750.00 1 £750.00 Received
Congleton Town Trust (AV Timings) £750.00 1 £750.00 Received

£1,100.00 1 £1,100.00 Received
Specsavers £1,250.00 1 £1,250.00 Received
Greyfriars £50.00 1 £50.00

£50.00 1 £50.00
£20.00 1 £20.00

Bargin Booze £850.00 1 £850.00
Biddulph Road Fish and Chip Shop £150.00 1 £150.00
Congleton Glass £100.00 1 £100.00
Bakehunter £40.00 1 £40.00

£20.00 1 £20.00
Game cards £80.00 1 £80.00

£20.00 1 £20.00
VIP Hairdresser £40.00 1 £40.00

466 entries Profit received via enties (from AV Timing) £9,288.49 1 £9,288.49

£15,621.69

COST QTY TOTAL
T-shirts £4,386.09 1 £4,386.09
Medals (Fast Track ) £931.20 1 £931.20
AV timing, clock, numbers and chips £1,673.00 1 £1,673.00
Running Bear Prizes £675.00 1 £675.00
Hire of School £650.00 1 £650.00
Donations to School PTA £100.00 1 £100.00
Bryan Dale photography £100.00 1 £100.00
Race Licence £30.00 1 £30.00 PAID
Guides for Manning Water Stations £100.00 1 £100.00
Danceline for Manning Water Stations £100.00 1 £100.00
Water Bottles £0.00 0 £0.00
Medical Provider (Gator Events) £750.00 1 £750.00 PAID

£90.00 1 £90.00
Adverting Banners £268.49 1 £268.49 PAID
Signage £100.00 1 £100.00
Signage supplies £35.78 1 £35.78
Practical Van Hire (use on day) £0.00 0 £0.00
Fuel £71.46 1 £71.46
Sundaries £53.13 1 £53.13
Postage (Post event t-shirt and medals) £15.00 1 £15.00
Traffic Management (Amberon) £1,063.20 1 £1,063.20
TreeNotTees £396.00 1 £396.00

£0.00
£0.00
£0.00

£11,588.35

£4,033.34

CONGLETON HALF MARATHON 2022
As at 03/11/2022

PAID
EXPENDITURE

Based on 500 limit ACTUALS
Received

INCOME

INCOME TOTAL

ACTUALS

EXPENDITURE TOTAL

PROFIT FOR CHARITIES
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CONGLETON TOWN COUNCIL  

COMMITTEE REPORTS AND UPDATES  

COMMITTEE:                                        Finance and Policy  

MEETING DATE   
AND TIME 

26th January 2023 
7.00pm 

LOCATION Congleton Town Hall 

REPORT FROM  Serena Van Schepdael – Responsible Financial Officer (RFO) 

AGENDA ITEM 
REPORT TITLE 

10 
Management Accounts  

 
Background  
 

 
Variance analysis for the period to 31st December 2022 to accompany the 
attached spreadsheets in Appendix 10.1 
 

Updates  These figures cover the financial period to 31st December 2022, month 9, which 
represents 75% of the budget. (Percentages in this report rounded up /down) 
 
Please see summary sheet (Appendix 10.1) for notes, as we are now in the final 
quarter of this financial year, a brief summary of main cost centres are noted in 
this report. 
 

Finance and Policy Committee 
Committee budgets stand at 76% expenditure and 101% income received. 
 
101-Corporate Management 
80% expenditure spend and 101% Income received 
Precept for 22-23 now received in full, no new expenditure notes to declare. 

 
102-Democratic/Civic 
68% expenditure spend, no issues to note 
 

107-Grants 
£7,775 remains available for Financial Assistance Applications. 
 
109- Capital 
No issues to note. The first loan payment has been made, second due in March 
2023, if the Direct Debit date enters April the loan amount will be accrued at year 
end. 
 

Community and Environment Committee 
Committee expenditure budgets stand at 59% expenditure.  
 
215- Floral 
Budgeted year end expenditure over income was £13,262 currently £11,404.  
General expenditure at 113%. 
 
241- Allotments 
As previously noted, over budget due to emergency spending was required for 
urgent tree work/care. Movement from Capital Ear Marked Reserve is due to take 
place at year end once approved at budget setting 
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300-Public Realm 
Currently at 94%, cleanse of Town Centre was completed and repair work to 
benches has commenced. 
 
301- Congleton Partnership 
Expenditure declared on this cost centre; a final analysis will be competed for year 
end. 
 
302- Community Development 
No issues to note for this cost centre. 4226-Ukraine Support is financed by 
movement from Ear Marked Reserves, which are covered later in the accounts. 
 
303- Crime Reduction 
No PCSO charges to date, CCTV paid in full for the year. 
 
305- Christmas Fayre-Lights 
To date: Income £3,273 no budget set. Expenditure £21,595 against £16,000 
budget.   Movement from Capital Reserves is required to take place once 
Christmas accounts finalised, a sum of £2,250.  Obtaining sponsorship was not as 
successful as previous years. Final update will be provided in March. 
 
321-Tourism 
No issues to note, the 750 events has worked to budget, the full reserves set to 
one side for the events has been used in full. 
 
351- Luncheon Club 
Currently at 78%, Council have approved to use up to £3,000 of ear marked 
reserves to cover any overspend.  
 

Town Hall, Assets and Services Committee 
96% income and 92% expenditure 
 
201- Paddling Pool 
Season ended in September, no issues to note . 
 
221-Town Hall  
75% expenditure spend and 78% income received. 
 
Grand Hall income is currently at 93%, Bridestones 37% and Spencer Suite 87% 
(which is partly due to the contribution from Citizens Advice Bureau Grant for 
room hire)  Commission from the Commercial Partner is now being invoiced out 
due to events taking place.  
 
4009 Health and Safety, this line has been presented in a past meeting for noting 
and approval to spend,  the overspend will increase further due to security costs 
from pre-Covid bookings. 
 



3 
 

4041:Property Maintenance. Currently showing as overspent, as per Council 
approval Ear Marked reserves are to be used to cover maintenance programme 
costs. An updated amount will be presented to Council in February 2023. 
 
225-Congleton Information Centre 
It is worth noting that the Direct Sales/Income budgets set for 2022-23 are the 
first set budgets since the takeover of the Information Centre, they will be 
monitored year on year.   
Expenditure is 157% and income 205%. Both payments of the CEC agreement 
have been paid to date.  A full nominal check will be taking place as costs are 
currently showing as more than income for ticket sales, this will be updated in 
March 2023. 
 
There are three payments to note, all for 3rd Party ticket sales, all three are over 
£10,000 but are to pay for tickets that we have sold on behalf of the event 
organiser, direct expenditure not revenue expenditure: 
 

 17/11/2022 Congleton Rotary Club £ 17,380.25 3rd Party ticket sales 

 17/11/2022 RA & L Lomas Fundraising £ 11,685.00 3rd Party ticket sales 

 17/11/2022 RA & L Lomas Fundraising £ 19,511.40 3rd Party ticket sales 
 
Streetscape:  
Expenditure is 88% and income 82%.  
 
No new issues to note from previous reporting, there has been 3 quarters of CEC 
agreement has been received to date.   

 
 

Staffing Costs 
Currently at 77%. The Pay Award has been implemented and paid to staff, payroll 
will remain over expected budget as the budgeted pay award was lower than the 
National Joint Council agreement.  
 

Ear Marked Reserves 
Current balances and estimated movement as at Month 9 included for noting. 
 

Decision Requested 
 

 
1. To note the three payments over £10,000 for direct expenditure (3rd party 

ticket sales). 
2. To receive the Management Accounts to 31st December 2022. 

 

 



Congleton Town Council
Management Accounts 2022-23

Dec-22
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Month 9 Variance NOTES
Percentage 75.0% %

Finance and Policy Committee

101 Corp Management
Staff Costs (re-allocated) 171,273 128,455 129,415 -960 75.6% -0.6%
Travel 500 375 0 375 0.0% 75.0%
Training / Conferences 3,000 2,250 574 1676 19.1% 55.9%
Rent Payable 17,017 12,763 12,763 0 75.0% 0.0%
Miscellaneous Office Costs 1,660 1,245 1,346 -101 81.1% -6.1%
Telephone/Fax/Internet 1,083 812 2,058 -1246 190.0% -115.0% Increases after budget setting & low budget for this line
Postage 3,077 2,308 380 1928 12.3% 62.7%
Stationery & Printing 2,900 2,175 2,336 -161 80.6% -5.6%
Subscriptions & Publications 4,200 3,150 3,919 -769 93.3% -18.3%
Insurance 11,200 8,400 11,285 -2885 100.8% -25.8% All insurance now paid for the full year
Computer/IT Costs 13,130 9,848 13,993 -4146 106.6% -31.6% Increases after budget setting & low budget for this line
Photocopy Charges 1,500 1,125 1,377 -252 91.8% -16.8% Higher usage during events season
Recruitment Advertising 500 375 124 251 24.8% 50.2%
Other Advertising 300 225 0 225 0.0% 75.0%
Bank Charges 1,240 930 882 48 71.1% 3.9%
Audit Fees - External 2,000 1,500 0 1500 0.0% 75.0%
Audit Fees - Internal 1,760 1,320 480 840 27.3% 47.7%
Accountancy Support 5,000 3,750 1,979 1771 39.6% 35.4%
Legal & Professional fees 4,000 3,000 6,539 -3539 163.5% -88.5% See Tfr from EMR for £2480
HR & H&S support 4,500 3,375 2,836 539 63.0% 12.0%
Tfr From EMR 0 0 -2,480 2480 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! Biodiversity Legal Fees CTC/60/2122
Central Overheads reallocated -63,881 -47,911 -39,916 -7995 62.5% 12.5%

Corporate Management:-Expenditure 185,959 139,469 149,890 -10421 80.6% -5.6%

Precept 2021-2022 -996,333 -747,250 -996,333 249083 100.0% -25.0% Now received in full
Interest Receivable -1,500 -1,125 -4,575 3450 305.0% -230.0% Receiving more interest due to rate rises.
Miscellaneous Income 0 0 -7,355 7355 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! CIL payment £7325 will be moved at year end

Corporate Management-Income -997,833 -748,375 -1,008,263 259888 101.0% -26.0%

Net Income Over Expenditure -811,874 -608,906 -858,373 249468 105.7% -30.7%

102 Civic
Staff Costs (re-allocated) 31,723 23,792 22,878 914 72.1% 2.9%
Training / Conferences 1,000 750 30 720 3.0% 72.0%
Stationery & Printing 500 375 0 375 0.0% 75.0%
Marketing/Promotions 1,000 750 501 249 50.1% 24.9%
Council Newsletter 8,000 6,000 6,032 -32 75.4% -0.4% 3 editions completed
Council Website 2,000 1,500 696 804 34.8% 40.2%
Mayor's Allowance 3,000 2,250 3,000 -750 100.0% -25.0% Paid in full
Members Expenses 200 150 0 150 0.0% 75.0%
Civic Expenses 6,750 5,063 5,795 -733 85.9% -10.9% Civic events x 2: Mayor Making and Civic Sunday
Civic Regalia 250 188 0 188 0.0% 75.0%
Hall & Room Hire 6,000 4,500 2,912 1588 48.5% 26.5%
Civic Artefacts and Treasures 500 375 0 375 0.0% 75.0%
Central Overheads reallocated 2,720 2,040 1,702 338 62.6% 12.4%

Civic:-Expenditure 63,643 47,732 43,546 4186 68.4% 6.6%

107 Grants
Grants- Expenditure 56,833 42,625 36,830 5795 64.8% 10.2%

Capital 46,778 35,084 35,991 -908 76.9% -1.9% 1st loan repayment made

F&P Income - Net Expenditure TotalsIncome -997,833 -748,375 -1,012,529 101.5% -26.5% Committee Summary
Expenditure 353,213 264,910 269,388 76.3% -1.3% Committee Summary

Congleton Town Council
Management Accounts 2022-2023
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Month 9 Variance NOTES
Percentage 75.0% %

Community and Environment Committee

215 Floral Displays Income -4,000 -3,000 -12,561 9561 314.0% -239.0%
215 Floral Displays Expenditure 17,262 12,947 23,965 -11019 138.8% -63.8%

0
241 Allotments Income -190 -143 0 -143 0.0% 75.0%
241 Allotments Expenditure 1,000 750 5,240 -4490 524.0% -449.0% Emergency work required on trees: Overspend noted by Council

0
300 Public Realm 3,000 2,250 2,836 -586 94.5% -19.5% Deep clean of some town pavements was completed, repairs to benches

301 Congleton Partnership Expenditure 31,177 23,383 39,137 -15754 125.5% -50.5% Expenditure noted only
0

302 Community Development 119,418 89,564 91,711 -2148 76.8% -1.8%
303 Crime Reduction/CCTV 43,548 32,661 9,787 22874 22.5% 52.5% No PCSO charges to date: CCTV paid in full

0
305 Christmas Fayre/lights Income 0 0 -3,273 3273
305 Christmas Fayre/lights Expenditure 16,000 12,000 21,595 -9595 135.0% -60.0%

0
310 Neighbourhood Plan 0 0 1,605 -1605 0.0% 75.0%
310 Neighbourhood Plan Tfr From EMR 0 -1,605 1605

0
315 Covid 19 Income 0 0 0 0 -100.0% 175.0%
315 Covid 19 Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0.0% 75.0%

0
321 Tourism Income -5,000 -3,750 -6,488 2738 129.8% -54.8%
321 Tourism Expenditure 20,770 15,578 17,650 -2073 85.0% -10.0% 750 Celebrations: EMR of £21,305 provided (£35,393 costs less EMR £21,305)

0
341 Youth and Young People 1,000 750 0 750 0.0% 75.0%
351 Luncheon Club 9,000 6,750 7,031 -281 78.1% -3.1%

C.E &S Income -9,190 -6,893 -49,942 543.4% -468.4% Committee Summary
Expenditure 262,175 196,631 154,862 59.1% 15.9% Committee Summary

C,E &S Income - Net Expenditure Totals 252,985 189,739 104,920 Committee Summary

Town Hall, Assets and Services Committee Variance NOTES
%

201 Paddling Pool 41,096 30,822 28,752 2070 70.0% 5.0% Possible issue with water meter, will update or accrue costs if required.

221 Town Hall
Town Hall - Expenditure 205,157 153,868 152,957 911 74.6% 0.4%
Town Hall - Income -101,100 -75,825 -78,439 2614 77.6% -2.6%
Net Expenditure over Income 104,057 78,043 74,518 3525 71.6% 3.4%

225 Congleton Information Centre
CIC - Expenditure 105,494 79,121 164,965 -85845 156.4% -81.4% Full check on sales v cost for tickets to take place
CIC- Income -68,174 -51,131 -140,135 89005 205.6% -130.6% Full check on sales v cost for tickets to take place
Net Expenditure over income 37,320 27,990 24,830 3160 66.5% 8.5%

263 Public Toilets 5,200 3,900 2,570 1330 49.4% 25.6% Cleaning and supplies

270 Cenotaph 255 191 150 41 58.8% 16.2% Electricity costs

280 Streetscape

Streetscape Expenditure 599,763 449,822 535,144 -85322 89.2% -14.2%
0 0

Streetscape -  Income CEC -380,156 -285,117 -321,144 36027 84.5% -9.5% 3 quarters received
Streetscape - External work income -15,000 -11,250 -2,649 -8601 17.7% 57.3%
Streetscape - Other 0 0 0 0 75.0%

ANNUAL 
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M9

Actual Spend 
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spent @ M9
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M9

Actual Spend 
to M9

£ VARIANCE 
AT M9
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spent @ M9
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Streetscape - Misc Income -900 -675 -675 0 75.0% 0.0%
S/S Income -396,056 -297,042 -324,468 27426 81.9% -6.9%
Net Expenditure over Income 203,707 152,780 210,676 -57896 103.4% -28.4%

THAS Income -565,330 -423,998 -543,044 96.1% -21.1% Committee Summary
Expenditure 956,965 717,724 884,539 92.4% -17.4% Committee Summary

Town Hall, Assets and Services - Net Expenditure 391,635 293,726 341,495 Committee Summary

Personnel
Staff Costs 916,343 687,257 708,298 -21041 77.3% -2.3% Actual staff costs to date

Personnel with Pay Award for reference

Permanent Staff Costs - Included budget pay award *1 916,343 687,257 708,298 -21041 77.3% -2.3% Actual costs plus budgeted pay award for information only
Agency Staff 6,000 4,500 33,985 -29485 566.4% -491.4% Cover for longterm sick.
Total Staff Costs 922,343 691,757 742,283 -50526 80.5% -5.5%
Budgeted pay award (3%) Pay award now settled and paid

Total Income -1,572,353 -1,179,265 -1,605,515 101.8% Overall summary
Total Expenditure 1,572,353 1,179,265 1,308,789 83.2% Overall summary
Net Income /Expenditure -296,726 Overall summary

Congleton Town Council
Management Accounts 2022-2023

Dec-22
Page 3/3

Reserves as at 31st December 2022 BALANCE Est.balance 
31/03/2023

310 General Reserve 227,033            227,033       Update will be provided in March
318 Capital Equipment Fund -                       -                   
320 Capital Contingency Fund 345,182            -14,000 331,182       Maintenance programme cost to be covered from this EMR, this will vary
321 EMR Elections 20,000              20,000         
322 EMR Covid 19 Fund 10,575              -3,000 7,575           First Floor/ Shop Improvemnet Scheme, £3,000 paid in January
324 EMR Crime Prevention/Traffic calming 7,357                7,357           
327 EMR Business Recovery Fund 5,758                -3,000 2,758           Up to £3,000 due to go to Luncheon Club at Year end
330 EMR Ancient Treasures 3,000                3,000           
331 EMR Website 30,151              30,151         
333 EMR Training 8,479                8,479           
337 EMR Toilets 24,012              24,012         
339 EMR Public Realm 9,189                9,189           
340 EMR Legal Fees 48,812              48,812         
342 EMR Tourism 5,576                5,576           
343 EMR Marketing 5,000                5,000           
344 EMR Congleton Neighbourhood Plan 7,281                -600 6,681           Monthly costs
345 EMR Cenotaph 7,017                -4,517 2,500           Due to be moved back to general reserves at year end
346 EMR Rotary Bonfire 5,000                5,000           No use required for 2022 bonfire event
348 EMR Civic 1,000                1,000           
349 EMR CIL 304                   7,325 7,629           £7,325 to be moved in at year end, can only be used for CIL, 5 year time limit
351 EMR Information Centre 22,011              22,011         
352 EMR 750 Celebrations -                       -                   
353 EMR Ukraine Support 4,433                -1,800 2,633           £1,800 for Christmas and Hosting evets
354 EMR Carbon Offsetting 3,000                3,000           

800,170            19,592-         780,578       
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1 
 

CONGLETON TOWN COUNCIL  

COMMITTEE REPORTS AND UPDATES  

COMMITTEE:                                        Finance and Policy  

MEETING DATE   
AND TIME 

26th January 2023 
7.00pm 

LOCATION Congleton Town Hall 

REPORT FROM  Serena Van Schepdael – Responsible Financial Officer 

AGENDA ITEM 
REPORT TITLE 

12 
Savings Account Balances 

 
Background  
 

 
To inform the Finance and Policy Committee with the location and balances of the 
Council’s savings and investments.  
 

Updates  Congleton Town Council – Savings account balances 
 
Balances as at 31st December 2022. 
 
 

Business Reserve Account £      687,759.63 
 

Cambridge and Counties 1 year fixed 
deposit 

£      250,000.00 

CCLA Deposit £      150,000.00 
 

Total £      1,087,759.63 

 
Investment Update 
 
As you can see from the balance, the initial movement of funds to our Cambridge 
& Counties investment accounts has taken place.   Total interest from Cambridge 
& Counties for the previous 12 months was £1863.08, which has been received 
into our account.  During January funds will be moved from RBS to the CCLA 
Investment account. 
 
Current interest rates as at 31st December 2022: 
RBS: 0.80% 
CCLA: 3.3141% 
 
 

 
Decision Requested 

 
To receive the Savings Accounts balances to 31st December 2022. 

 



Congleton Town Council

List of Payments made between 01/10/2022 and 31/12/2022

17/01/2023
10:45

Date:
Time: RBS Current/I Access Acct

Page 1

Date Paid Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Transaction DetailAuthorized Ref
03/10/2022 Prism Solutions dd 137.29 68196/14813/call charges
03/10/2022 Cheshire East Council DD 2,739.00 T Hall rates
03/10/2022 CTC 008981 159.41 Petty Cash
03/10/2022 Quartix Ltd dd 550.44 659266/14615/vehicle tracker
05/10/2022 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 3020 BACS Pymnt 27,727.34 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 3020
05/10/2022 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 3026 BACS Pymnt 440.00 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 3026
07/10/2022 Water Plus Ltd Corr 181.3 -181.33 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
07/10/2022 Water Plus Ltd Corr 239.2 -239.22 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
07/10/2022 Buxton Opera House Cor 214.76 -214.76 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
07/10/2022 Prism Solutions Corr -1,736.75 Purchase Ledger DDR Payment
07/10/2022 Congleton Harriers BACS 750.00 GR02/2223
17/10/2022 Bankline BACS 71.90 Bank Charges
18/10/2022 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 3032 BACS Pymnt 13,993.74 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 3032
18/10/2022 CTC BACS 74,087.10 Payroll
18/10/2022 CTC BACS 105.00 Mayors Whisky tasting tickets
18/10/2022 West Mercia Energy dd 5,146.71 11260334/14631/cenotaph electr
21/10/2022 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 3038 BACS Pymnt 15,214.03 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 3038
21/10/2022 Bankline BACS 16.48 Bank charges
21/10/2022 Congleton Live CIC BACS 750.00 GR05/2223
24/10/2022 EE Ltd DD 171.76 01287643240/14705/calls
25/10/2022 Prism Solutions dd 1,758.32 164962/14757/IT Support
28/10/2022 RBS Credit Card DD 884.77 Credit card balance
31/10/2022 PayPal CORRECT -1.00 Tester of Sum up
01/11/2022 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 3043 BACS Pymnt 12,864.84 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 3043
01/11/2022 Cheshire East Council DD 2,739.00 Business rates
01/11/2022 Prism Solutions dd 112.80 68327/14753/call charges
02/11/2022 Mossley Old School BACS 1,000.00 GR16/2122
04/11/2022 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 3046 BACS Pymnt 20,613.83 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 3046
04/11/2022 Norris BACS 29.50 Xmas tree refund
07/11/2022 Congleton Musical Theatre Correct -146.75 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
09/11/2022 Spacehive BACS 2,744.00 Roundabout project
10/11/2022 HM Revenue & Customs PAYE DD 2,517.51 VAT
10/11/2022 Pitney Bowes Ltd dd 107.00 BJ476329/14795/postage
11/11/2022 Congleton Rotary BACS 210.00 Tickets
14/11/2022 West Mercia Energy DD 455.14 11267311/14750/Town Hall Gas
15/11/2022 Bankline BACS 82.30 Bank charges
17/11/2022 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 3057 BACS Pymnt 35,595.07 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 3057
17/11/2022 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 3060 BACS Pymnt 32,626.15 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 3060
17/11/2022 West Mercia Energy dd 109.34 11270968/14765/P Pool electric
18/11/2022 CTC BACS 70,952.19 Payroll
21/11/2022 Bankline BACS 20.42 Bank charges
23/11/2022 West Mercia Energy dd 19.44 11276389/14811/Cenotaph elec
23/11/2022 EE Ltd DD 229.80 Monthly mobile costs

Continued on Page 2
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Congleton Town Council

List of Payments made between 01/10/2022 and 31/12/2022

17/01/2023
10:45

Date:
Time: RBS Current/I Access Acct

Page 2

Date Paid Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Transaction DetailAuthorized Ref
25/11/2022 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 3061 BACS Pymnt 27,974.78 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 3061
25/11/2022 Prism Solutions Dd 1,747.54 166646/14928/IT Support
28/11/2022 RBS Credit Card DD 360.36 CC Balance Pay off
01/12/2022 Cambridge & Counties BACS 100.00 transfer
01/12/2022 Cheshire East Council DD 2,739.00 Business rates
01/12/2022 Prism Solutions dd 118.14 68455/14878/call charges
02/12/2022 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 3074 BACS Pymnt 25,118.83 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 3074
05/12/2022 CTC 008982 131.19 Petty Cash
07/12/2022 Cambridge and Counties BACS 25,000.00 Transfer
07/12/2022 Cambridge and Counties BACS 24,900.00 Transfer
07/12/2022 Pitney Bowes Finance Ltd dd 72.00 BLO6410188/15014/rental
08/12/2022 Cambridge and Counties BACS 25,000.00 Transfer
08/12/2022 Cambridge and Counties BACS 25,000.00 Transfer
09/12/2022 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 3080 BACS Pymnt 3,464.04 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 3080
09/12/2022 Congleton Players BACS 250.00 Grant - GR10/2223
09/12/2022 Cong Bath House BACS 120.00 Grant - GR01/2122
12/12/2022 British Telecom DD 45.47 Q090IM/14911/charges
15/12/2022 West Mercia Energy dd 4,970.16 11286650/14896/T Hall electric
15/12/2022 Bankline BACS 83.90 bank charges
16/12/2022 CTC BACS 102,385.03 Dec Payroll
20/12/2022 Congleton Musical Theatre Correction -146.75 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
21/12/2022 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 3084 BACS Pymnt 36,242.59 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 3084
21/12/2022 bank BACS 19.43 Bank charges
21/12/2022 Beartown Rickshaw BACS 870.00 GR09/2223
21/12/2022 House to Home BACS 37.80 xmas electicity
22/12/2022 DJs Past & Present 003 465.50 Ticket sales
23/12/2022 EE Ltd dd 170.95 01287707080/14997/call charges
28/12/2022 Prism Solutions dd 1,747.54 168318/15089/IT support
28/12/2022 RBS Credit Card DD 577.41 credit card balance payoff
28/12/2022 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 3109 BACS Pymnt 70.00 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 3109

Total Payments 634,846.72



Congleton Town Council
Payments Listing for 1st October to 31st December 2022
Breakdown of Payments made via BACS transfer

Date BACS Page Invoice date Payee Name Amount Paid Page Total Transaction Detail
05/10/2022 3020 28/09/2022 A D Profile Ltd 150.00£                 Design works
05/10/2022 3020 30/06/2022 Auditing Solutions Ltd 576.00£                 Internal audit
05/10/2022 3020 30/09/2022 R Beard Ltd 4,070.00£             TH Refurb/decoration
05/10/2022 3020 30/09/2022 The Best Connection Group 1,419.84£             Agency staff
05/10/2022 3020 30/04/2022 Buxton Opera House 214.76£                 Ticket sales
05/10/2022 3020 27/09/2022 Cheshire East Council 11,456.69£           CCTV services
05/10/2022 3020 30/09/2022 Heads Congleton Ltd 18.60£                   Chronicle sales CIC
05/10/2022 3020 23/09/2022 Chubb Fire & security Ltd 1,027.94£             CCTV Camera TH
05/10/2022 3020 30/09/2022 Dawsongroup Sweepers Ltd 480.72£                 Sweeper repairs
05/10/2022 3020 15/09/2022 Hayman Mechanical Services Ltd 671.57£                 Boiler service
05/10/2022 3020 22/09/2022 Congleton Jazz & Blues 617.50£                 CIC 3rd Party sales
05/10/2022 3020 27/09/2022 Jepson & Co Ltd 14.00£                   CIC 3rd Party sales
05/10/2022 3020 23/09/2022 K G Loach 390.00£                 Compost & tools
05/10/2022 3020 30/09/2022 Landscape Supply Company 279.11£                 PPE & Tools
05/10/2022 3020 08/09/2022 MAC Tool & Plant Hire Ltd 208.54£                 Strimmer repair
05/10/2022 3020 30/09/2022 DJH Mitten Clarke 576.00£                 Payroll services
05/10/2022 3020 09/09/2022 Niche Events Hire 1,430.40£             Green Fair
05/10/2022 3020 26/09/2022 Oakwood Books 67.84£                   Book sales CIC
05/10/2022 3020 24/09/2022 The Parish of Congleton 57.00£                   3rd Party ticket sales
05/10/2022 3020 26/09/2022 Prism Solutions 1,736.75£             IT Support (Payment reversed at later date & paid by DD)
05/10/2022 3020 23/09/2022 Screwfix 151.43£                 Paint & brushes
05/10/2022 3020 20/09/2022 Talke Chemical Company Limited 282.89£                 Cleaning stock
05/10/2022 3020 27/07/2022 Toolstation Ltd 107.31£                 PPE & Safety wear
05/10/2022 3020 30/09/2022 Tidor Environmental Ltd 391.82£                 PPE & Tools
05/10/2022 3020 25/09/2022 UK Fuel Ltd 910.08£                 Fuel for vans
05/10/2022 3020 17/06/2022 Water Plus 420.55£                 Water Rates (Payment reversed)

27,727.34£  
05/10/2022 3026 30/09/2022 Silly History Boys 440.00£                 Medieval festival entertainment

440.00£        
18/10/2022 3032 03/10/2022 Ansa Environmantal Servuces 1,134.58£             HR Services
18/10/2022 3032 06/10/2022 Ansa Environmantal Servuces 663.47£                 Bin collections
18/10/2022 3032 08/10/2022 ATG London Ltd 163.82£                 3rd Party ticket sales
18/10/2022 3032 07/10/2022 The Best Connection Group 1,606.27£             Agency staff
18/10/2022 3032 03/10/2022 The Royal British Legion 50.00£                   Poppy Wreaths
18/10/2022 3032 03/10/2022 Cat Social Media 191.40£                 Partnership website
18/10/2022 3032 06/10/2022 Heads Congleton Ltd 152.64£                 Wedding Fair Advert
18/10/2022 3032 01/10/2022 Citron Hygiene UK Ltd 111.71£                 Clinical waste
18/10/2022 3032 04/10/2022 Congleton High School 42.00£                   Wedding flyers
18/10/2022 3032 04/10/2022 Cope 9.28£                      CIC 3rd Party sales
18/10/2022 3032 04/10/2022 CV Components Ltd 51.30£                   Mower battery
18/10/2022 3032 01/10/2022 Dawsongroup Sweepers Ltd 3,180.72£             Sweeper lease
18/10/2022 3032 02/10/2022 D C Assist 363.15£                 Cleaning services
18/10/2022 3032 04/10/2022 E Cheshire Chamb & Enterprise 300.00£                 Annual fees
18/10/2022 3032 04/10/2022 Adam Francis Architectural Illustrator 54.40£                   CIC 3rd Party sales
18/10/2022 3032 11/10/2022 Full Colour Prinitng Group (UK) Ltd 60.78£                   Wedding banner
18/10/2022 3032 11/10/2022 Harris 74.00£                   CIC 3rd Party sales
18/10/2022 3032 05/10/2022 Cope 40.76£                   CIC 3rd Party sales
18/10/2022 3032 06/10/2022 Landscape Supply Company 48.48£                   Storage box
18/10/2022 3032 29/09/2022 Lomond Books Ltd 8.39£                      CIC Book sales
18/10/2022 3032 30/09/2022 The Old Saw Mill 650.00£                 Luncheon Club
18/10/2022 3032 06/10/2022 Prism Solutions 182.58£                 New set up
18/10/2022 3032 07/10/2022 Safetec Direct Ltd 268.88£                 PPE
18/10/2022 3032 05/10/2022 Screwfix 20.28£                   Sundry repair items
18/10/2022 3032 06/10/2022 Shred-it 163.01£                 Shredding services
18/10/2022 3032 30/09/2022 Talke Chemical Company Limited 236.16£                 Cleaning supplies
18/10/2022 3032 02/10/2022 Thomson Planning Partnership Ltd 162.00£                 NDPlan
18/10/2022 3032 06/10/2022 Threadfast Engineers 1984 Ltd 6.48£                      Sundry repair items
18/10/2022 3032 02/10/2022 UK Fuel Ltd 179.81£                 Fuel for vans
18/10/2022 3032 04/10/2022 Water Plus 389.54£                 Water Rates
18/10/2022 3032 11/10/2022 West Wallsey Contract Hire 3,427.85£             Van Lease costs

13,993.74£  
21/10/2022 3038 14/10/2022 Associated Calibration & Training Ltd 332.40£                 PAT Testing
21/10/2022 3038 24/09/2022 Arch Publications Ltd 84.00£                   Advert
21/10/2022 3038 12/10/2022 Astonbury Music & Beer Festival 228.00£                 3rd Party ticket sales
21/10/2022 3038 14/10/2022 The Best Connection Group 1,313.36£             Agency staff
21/10/2022 3038 14/10/2022 Congleton High School 83.40£                   Design & printing
21/10/2022 3038 04/10/2022 Chubb Fire & security Ltd 62.40£                   Works to alarm
21/10/2022 3038 14/10/2022 Cosabelle 31.20£                   CIC 3rd Party sales
21/10/2022 3038 18/10/2022 Daneside Theatre 484.50£                 3rd Party ticket sales
21/10/2022 3038 12/10/2022 Four Oaks Nurseries 21.60£                   Mixed plants
21/10/2022 3038 12/10/2022 Full Colour Prinitng Group (UK) Ltd 2,029.00£             Bear Neccessities
21/10/2022 3038 16/10/2022 Garnett 250.00£                 Music at event
21/10/2022 3038 18/10/2022 Congleton Jazz & Blues 156.75£                 CIC 3rd Party sales



21/10/2022 3038 26/09/2022 Jewson Limited 16.78£                   Sundry repair items
21/10/2022 3038 20/09/2022 Jones 200.00£                 Professional services
21/10/2022 3038 12/10/2022 LAC Autoparts 108.00£                 Inidicator/mirror
21/10/2022 3038 14/10/2022 The Leaflet Team 564.00£                 BN Distribution
21/10/2022 3038 18/10/2022 LITE Limited 3,720.00£             Christmas Lights
21/10/2022 3038 14/10/2022 Little Bun Designs UK 12.00£                   CIC 3rd Party sales
21/10/2022 3038 22/09/2022 North Rode Timber Co. Ltd 818.50£                 Timber for benches
21/10/2022 3038 30/09/2022 Congleton Pantomine 2,287.60£             3rd Party ticket sales
21/10/2022 3038 12/10/2022 Congleton Players 1,721.40£             3rd Party ticket sales
21/10/2022 3038 17/10/2022 Congleton Rotary Club 79.80£                   3rd Party ticket sales
21/10/2022 3038 13/10/2022 Screwfix 46.99£                   PPE
21/10/2022 3038 30/09/2022 St Johns Commmunity Centre 308.00£                 Luncheon Club
21/10/2022 3038 09/10/2022 UK Fuel Ltd 250.35£                 Fuel for vans
21/10/2022 3038 14/10/2022 Weaver 4.00£                      CIC 3rd Party sales

15,214.03£  
01/11/2022 3043 17/10/2022 Belmont Fabrication (Congleton) td 36.00£                   Mower repair
01/11/2022 3043 21/10/2022 The Best Connection Group 1,419.84£             Agency staff
01/11/2022 3043 14/10/2022 CF 231.00£                 Language lessons
01/11/2022 3043 03/10/2022 GT Security Ltd 9,207.00£             Pool security staff
01/11/2022 3043 24/10/2022 Rode Hall Silver Band 50.00£                   Deposit for Switch On Event
01/11/2022 3043 30/09/2022 RVW Pugh Ltd 608.25£                 Mower repair
01/11/2022 3043 16/10/2022 Stage Hire Staffordshire Ltd 350.00£                 Medeival festival entertainment
01/11/2022 3043 28/08/2022 KS 99.00£                   Language lessons
01/11/2022 3043 04/10/2022 Talke Chemical Company Limited 230.88£                 Cleaning supplies
01/11/2022 3043 10/08/2022 Toolstation Ltd 13.25£                   Sundry repair items
01/11/2022 3043 16/10/2022 UK Fuel Ltd 567.23£                 Fuel for vans
01/11/2022 3043 18/10/2022 Waterlogic GB Ltd 52.38£                   Water services

12,864.83£  
04/11/2022 3046 24/08/2022 Alpha Omega Securities Ltd 146.66£                 Event security
04/11/2022 3046 29/10/2022 ATG London Ltd 235.02£                 3rd Party ticket sales
04/11/2022 3046 28/10/2022 The Best Connection Group 1,393.24£             Agency staff
04/11/2022 3046 28/10/2022 Bomford Office Products Ltd 222.28£                 Stationery Order
04/11/2022 3046 21/10/2022 Cavern Protective Clothng 442.20£                 PPE
04/11/2022 3046 29/09/2022 Congleton Community Transport 29.00£                   In Bloom travel
04/11/2022 3046 21/10/2022 Cheshire East Council 9,081.80£             Business Rates CIC 21-22 & 22-23
04/11/2022 3046 31/10/2022 Heads Congleton Ltd 12.40£                   Chronicle sales CIC
04/11/2022 3046 31/10/2022 DC Assist 807.00£                 Cleaning services
04/11/2022 3046 25/10/2022 Emblem Print Products Ltd 359.42£                 Merchanise stock for CIC
04/11/2022 3046 25/10/2022 South Cheshire Floral Society 136.80£                 3rd Party ticket sales
04/11/2022 3046 13/10/2022 Handy Cabin 132.00£                 Painting supplies
04/11/2022 3046 20/10/2022 KG Loach 1,373.22£             Horticulture supplies
04/11/2022 3046 21/10/2022 LAC Autoparts 172.15£                 Sundry repair items
04/11/2022 3046 27/10/2022 Landscape Supply Company 355.50£                 Tools
04/11/2022 3046 26/10/2022 Lomond Books Ltd 72.52£                   Book sales CIC
04/11/2022 3046 31/10/2022 The Old Saw Mill 75.00£                   Stock for CIC Apple juice
04/11/2022 3046 27/10/2022 Poppy May 96.80£                   CIC 3rd Party sales
04/11/2022 3046 27/10/2022 The Reinderr Compnay Ltd 2,700.00£             Switch on event activites/events
04/11/2022 3046 26/10/2022 PR 64.80£                   Partnership Dementia items 
04/11/2022 3046 31/10/2022 Screwfix 611.10£                 PPE/Repair items/ tools
04/11/2022 3046 31/10/2022 Jordan Semmens Performing Arts 90.00£                   Switch on event activites/events
04/11/2022 3046 31/10/2022 Spiral Colour 266.40£                 Christmas banners
04/11/2022 3046 28/10/2022 St Johns Commmunity Centre 370.00£                 Luncheon Club
04/11/2022 3046 17/10/2022 Talke Chemical Company Limited 558.65£                 Cleaning supplies
04/11/2022 3046 27/10/2022 Tudor Environmantal Ltd 189.42£                 PPE
04/11/2022 3046 23/10/2022 UK Fuel Ltd 87.95£                   Fuel for vans
04/11/2022 3046 31/10/2022 AW 532.50£                 Partnership Volunteer project

20,613.83£  
17/11/2022 3057 12/11/2022 ATG London Ltd 359.34£                 3rd Party ticket sales
17/11/2022 3057 01/11/2022 BKS Consulting 10.36£                   CIC Book sales
17/11/2022 3057 31/10/2022 Buxton Opera House 277.54£                 3rd Party ticket sales
17/11/2022 3057 09/11/2022 Campey Turf Care Systems 11,192.40£           New bowling green mower/Cassettes for mowers
17/11/2022 3057 01/11/2022 Congleton Heritage an Antiques Fair 95.00£                   3rd Party ticket sales
17/11/2022 3057 01/11/2022 Dawsongroup Sweepers Ltd 3,180.72£             Sweeper lease
17/11/2022 3057 31/10/2022 DCK Accouting Solutions Ltd 749.66£                 Budget setting
17/11/2022 3057 01/11/2022 Adam Francis Architectural Illustrator 57.60£                   CIC 3rd Party sales
17/11/2022 3057 02/10/2022 Hughes 18.88£                   CIC 3rd Party sales
17/11/2022 3057 02/11/2022 Congleton Jazz & Blues 57.00£                   CIC 3rd Party sales
17/11/2022 3057 04/11/2022 Little Bun Designs UK 39.60£                   CIC 3rd Party sales
17/11/2022 3057 15/11/2022 Niche Events Hire 1,552.80£             Gazebis/Tables for Switch On event
17/11/2022 3057 05/05/2022 The Old Saw Mill 305.00£                 Partnership events catering
17/11/2022 3057 03/11/2022 Poppy May 110.40£                 CIC 3rd Party sales
17/11/2022 3057 07/11/2022 Congleton Rotary Club 17,380.25£           3rd Party ticket sales
17/11/2022 3057 03/11/2022 Screwfix 29.98£                   Sundry repair items
17/11/2022 3057 07/11/2022 Toolstation Ltd 178.54£                 Tools

35,595.07£  
17/11/2022 3060 07/11/2022 Beartown Soul Promotions 1,429.75£             3rd Party ticket sales
17/11/2022 3060 03/11/2022 RA & L Lomas Fundraising 11,685.00£           3rd Party ticket sales
17/11/2022 3060 03/11/2022 RA & L Lomas Fundraising 19,511.40£           3rd Party ticket sales



32,626.15£  
25/11/2022 3061 04/11/2022 Acorn Occupational Health Ltd 540.00£                 Professional services
25/11/2022 3061 19/11/2022 ATG London Ltd 82.08£                   3rd Party ticket sales
25/11/2022 3061 18/11/2022 Bees for Us 100.80£                 CIC Stock
25/11/2022 3061 18/11/2022 The Best Connection Group 3,842.48£             Agency staff
25/11/2022 3061 28/10/2022 Boon 230.00£                 Signage
25/11/2022 3061 20/10/2022 Congleton Community Projects 50.00£                   Noticeboard/ banner hire
25/11/2022 3061 15/11/2022 Congleton Community Transport 147.40£                 In Bloom travel
25/11/2022 3061 21/11/2022 Congleton Choral Society 350.55£                 3rd Party ticket sales
25/11/2022 3061 17/11/2022 Heads Congleton Ltd 372.00£                 Christmas Advert
25/11/2022 3061 21/11/2022 Congleton High School 88.00£                   Flyers & printing
25/11/2022 3061 15/11/2022 Chubb Fire & security Ltd 528.44£                 Alarm repairs
25/11/2022 3061 08/11/2022 Congleton Garden Machinery Ltd 172.60£                 Cleaning supplies/ sundry repairs
25/11/2022 3061 07/11/2022 Congleton Musical Theatre 1,935.00£             3rd Party ticket sales
25/11/2022 3061 26/08/2022 Dawsongroup Sweepers Ltd 208.48£                 Sweeper repairs
25/11/2022 3061 20/11/2022 DC Assist 605.25£                 Cleaning services
25/11/2022 3061 16/11/2022 Dutton Traffic Management Services 960.00£                 Riad closures
25/11/2022 3061 28/10/2022 Full Colour Prinitng Group (UK) Ltd 1,305.60£             Printing/Artwork
25/11/2022 3061 16/11/2022 JAF Graphics 664.80£                 Poppies/Plaques
25/11/2022 3061 17/11/2022 Jepson & Co Ltd 26.89£                   CIC stock
25/11/2022 3061 04/10/2022 Keeling 500.00£                 Switch on event activites/events
25/11/2022 3061 22/11/2022 Landscape Supply Company 292.63£                 PPE/Repair items/ tools
25/11/2022 3061 14/11/2022 David Leigh- Auto Elec 100.00£                 Motor repairs
25/11/2022 3061 16/11/2022 Lightech Sound & Light Ltd 1,056.00£             Remebrance projection
25/11/2022 3061 10/11/2022 MAC Tool & Plant Hire Ltd 196.73£                 Numatic repairs
25/11/2022 3061 30/10/2022 Mediskills Training Ltd 540.00£                 Medical cover for event
25/11/2022 3061 16/11/2022 R & J Moore 1,592.50£             Christmas trees
25/11/2022 3061 31/10/2022 Northern Miracles 300.00£                 Green Fayre entertainmnet/activities
25/11/2022 3061 31/10/2022 The Old Saw Mill 678.00£                 Luncheon Club
25/11/2022 3061 17/11/2022 Reeds Rains 189.00£                 Remebrance projection
25/11/2022 3061 31/08/2022 SAS Daniels 1,807.20£             Professional services
25/11/2022 3061 03/11/2022 Shred-it 163.01£                 Shredding services
25/11/2022 3061 14/11/2022 SM Installations Ltd 126.00£                 Door repairs
25/11/2022 3061 03/11/2022 Talke Chemical Company Limited 319.35£                 Cleaning supplies
25/11/2022 3061 07/11/2022 Thomson Planning Partnership Ltd 90.00£                   NDPlan
25/11/2022 3061 04/10/2022 PTSG Electrical Services Ltd 116.40£                 Electrical inspection
25/11/2022 3061 16/11/2022 Tingle 23.75£                   CIC Book sales
25/11/2022 3061 24/10/2022 Travis Perkins Trading Company Ltd 1,232.03£             Heater hire
25/11/2022 3061 13/10/2022 UK Fuel Ltd 1,445.92£             Fuel for vans
25/11/2022 3061 08/11/2022 Water Plus 407.00£                 TH Water rates
25/11/2022 3061 18/11/2022 Waterlogic GB Ltd 133.38£                 Water services
25/11/2022 3061 15/11/2022 Water Plus 27.36£                   Allotment water rates
25/11/2022 3061 11/10/2022 West Wallsey Contract Hire 3,427.85£             Vehicle leasing

26,974.48£  
02/12/2022 3074 24/11/2022 Amberol Ltd 1,045.80£             Streetscape external recharge
02/12/2022 3074 07/11/2022 Arch Publications Ltd 84.00£                   Advert
02/12/2022 3074 18/10/2022 Bancroft Amenities Ltd 720.00£                 Work at bowling green
02/12/2022 3074 25/11/2022 The Best Connection Group 1,277.88£             Agency staff
02/12/2022 3074 28/11/2022 Booth 240.00£                 PA System facilities
02/12/2022 3074 24/11/2022 B&Q 32.00£                   Ariel for van
02/12/2022 3074 30/09/2022 Changing Lives Together 2,240.00£             Partnership: Forum
02/12/2022 3074 28/11/2022 Congleton High School 139.80£                 Posters/design
02/12/2022 3074 23/11/2022 Congletom Amateur Youth Theatre 1,588.40£             3rd Party ticket sales
02/12/2022 3074 26/11/2022 Daneside Theatre 1,553.25£             3rd Party ticket sales
02/12/2022 3074 17/11/2022 Dawsongroup Sweepers Ltd 780.70£                 Sweeper repairs
02/12/2022 3074 22/11/2022 Deptford 1,914.00£             Defib
02/12/2022 3074 28/11/2022 DJ's Pasrt & Present 1,634.00£             3rd Party ticket sales
02/12/2022 3074 24/10/2022 Four Oaks Nurseries 7,301.40£             Winter Plants
02/12/2022 3074 29/11/2022 John Gauld Photography 25.00£                   Christmas pictures
02/12/2022 3074 22/11/2022 Handy Cabin 58.00£                   Wheelbarrow
02/12/2022 3074 28/11/2022 Kems 35.62£                   3rd Party ticket sales
02/12/2022 3074 24/11/2022 Landscape Supply Company 68.10£                   Safety Boots
02/12/2022 3074 22/11/2022 Maxigiene Environmental Services Ltd 108.00£                 Legionella testing
02/12/2022 3074 31/10/2022 New Vic Theatre 722.99£                 3rd Party ticket sales
02/12/2022 3074 15/11/2022 Screwfix 436.25£                 Tools/ Safety work wear
02/12/2022 3074 28/11/2022 Jordan Semmens Performing Arts 210.00£                 Christmas entertainment
02/12/2022 3074 25/11/2022 St Johns Commmunity Centre 412.00£                 Luncheon Club
02/12/2022 3074 09/11/2022 Surf & Turf Instant Shelters 594.00£                 Gazebo
02/12/2022 3074 28/11/2022 Threadfast Engineers 1984 Ltd 70.69£                   Sundry repair items
02/12/2022 3074 22/11/2022 Tudor Environmantal Ltd 942.20£                 Streetscape PPE
02/12/2022 3074 20/11/2022 UK Fuel Ltd 884.75£                 Fuel for vans

25,118.83£  
09/12/2022 3080 30/11/2022 Cat Social Media 136.98£                 my.congleton website costs
09/12/2022 3080 30/11/2022 Cheshire Elite Laundry 31.68£                   Supplies for Medieval banquet
09/12/2022 3080 30/11/2022 Chester Zoo 47.60£                   3rd Party ticket sales
09/12/2022 3080 30/11/2022 Heads Congleton Ltd 19.84£                   CIC Chronicle sales
09/12/2022 3080 30/11/2022 Dawsongroup Sweepers Ltd 205.72£                 Sweeper brushes
09/12/2022 3080 30/11/2022 Dutton Traffic Management Services 600.00£                 Road closure: Switch On



09/12/2022 3080 13/10/2022 Green Contract Services Ltd 678.00£                 Flytip collecrtion
09/12/2022 3080 23/11/2022 Jantex Furnishing Limited 789.60£                 Repiars to blinds
09/12/2022 3080 30/11/2022 Congleton Museum 9.00£                      CIC Book sales
09/12/2022 3080 15/11/2022 Niche Events Hire 28.80£                   Tables/Gazebos Switch On
09/12/2022 3080 27/11/2022 Rialtas Business Solutions 160.00£                 VAT Subscrition Software
09/12/2022 3080 30/11/2022 Secur-80 Ltd 96.00£                   Alarm call out
09/12/2022 3080 30/11/2022 Shred-it 163.01£                 Shredding services
09/12/2022 3080 29/11/2022 Toolstation Ltd 38.72£                   Sundry repair items
09/12/2022 3080 28/11/2022 Tudor Environmantal Ltd 134.10£                 Streetscape PPE
09/12/2022 3080 27/11/2022 UK Fuel Ltd 324.99£                 Fuel for vans

3,464.04£     
21/12/2022 3084 09/12/2022 Amberol Ltd 604.50£                 New litter bins
21/12/2022 3084 10/12/2022 ATG London Ltd 122.20£                 3rd Party ticket sales
21/12/2022 3084 09/12/2022 The Best Connection Group 3,691.84£             Agency staff
21/12/2022 3084 14/12/2022 Bomford Office Products Ltd 53.12£                   Stationery Order
21/12/2022 3084 01/12/2022 Canda Copying Ltd 494.02£                 Copying charges
21/12/2022 3084 22/11/2022 Cavern Protective Clothng 75.00£                   Streetscape PPE
21/12/2022 3084 06/12/2022 Chains & Lifting Tackle (Midlands ) Ltd 294.00£                 Inspection visit
21/12/2022 3084 28/11/2022 Congleton High School 19.20£                   Posters/design
21/12/2022 3084 07/11/2022 Congleton Musical Theatre 146.75£                 Not paid, returned later in the month
21/12/2022 3084 03/12/2022 Cope 40.32£                   CIC 3rd Party sales
21/12/2022 3084 13/12/2022 Congleton Youth Orchestra 123.50£                 3rd Party ticket sales
21/12/2022 3084 09/12/2022 Daneside Theatre 361.00£                 3rd Party ticket sales
21/12/2022 3084 01/12/2022 Dawsongroup Sweepers Ltd 3,180.72£             Sweeper lease
21/12/2022 3084 11/12/2022 DC Assist 605.25£                 Cleaning services
21/12/2022 3084 07/12/2022 Earth Anchors Ltd 1,520.40£             Benches
21/12/2022 3084 03/12/2022 Foden's Band 604.80£                 3rd Party ticket sales
21/12/2022 3084 02/12/2022 Adam Francis Architectural Illustrator 16.00£                   CIC 3rd Party sales
21/12/2022 3084 01/12/2022 Full Media Ltd 81.47£                   CIC Book sales
21/12/2022 3084 12/12/2022 John Gauld Photography 50.00£                   750 Photos
21/12/2022 3084 01/12/2022 Harris 88.00£                   CIC 3rd Party sales
21/12/2022 3084 20/09/2022 HCRG Care Services Ltd 252.00£                 Training course
21/12/2022 3084 02/12/2022 Hughes 26.32£                   CIC 3rd Party sales
21/12/2022 3084 05/12/2022 Little Bun Designs UK 43.60£                   CIC 3rd Party sales
21/12/2022 3084 07/12/2022 Lomond Books Ltd 24.57£                   CIC Book sales
21/12/2022 3084 09/12/2022 Macclesfield Lock & Safe 138.00£                 Town Hall lock repairs
21/12/2022 3084 12/12/2022 Majestical Ltd 400.00£                 Christmas Card 2022
21/12/2022 3084 08/12/2022 Mediskills Training Ltd 540.00£                 Switch on Medical cover
21/12/2022 3084 30/11/2022 Ninehundred Communications Group 193.10£                 Radios Switch on event
21/12/2022 3084 05/12/2022 Our Gang 919.60£                 3rd Party ticket sales
21/12/2022 3084 01/12/2022 Outhwaite 6.40£                      CIC Book sales
21/12/2022 3084 30/11/2022 Congleton Pantomine 2,490.43£             3rd Party ticket sales
21/12/2022 3084 03/12/2022 Pitnet Bowes Finance Ltd 12.71£                   Postage
21/12/2022 3084 13/12/2022 PME Maintenance Ltd 10,092.00£           Christmas Light scheme
21/12/2022 3084 01/12/2022 PR Services 270.00£                 Switch on event activites/events
21/12/2022 3084 01/12/2022 Rode Hall Silver Band 150.00£                 Switch on event activites/events
21/12/2022 3084 13/12/2022 Congleton Rotary Club 1,900.00£             3rd Party ticket sales
21/12/2022 3084 22/11/2022 Screwfix 658.91£                 PPE/Tools/ Reapir items
21/12/2022 3084 25/11/2022 St Johns Commmunity Centre 126.00£                 Luncheon Club
21/12/2022 3084 11/12/2022 Stage Hire Staffordshire Ltd 350.00£                 Switch on event activites/events
21/12/2022 3084 03/12/2022 Thomson Planning Partnership Ltd 90.00£                   NDPlan
21/12/2022 3084 09/11/2022 TMC Creative Ltd 840.00£                 Website costs
21/12/2022 3084 07/12/2022 Top Nosh 10.00£                   CIC stock
21/12/2022 3084 11/12/2022 UK Fuel Ltd 1,109.01£             Fuel for vans
21/12/2022 3084 09/12/2022 West Wallsey Contract Hire 3,427.85£             Van Lease costs

36,242.59£  
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CONGLETON TOWN COUNCIL  

COMMITTEE REPORTS AND UPDATES  

COMMITTEE:                                        Finance and Policy  

MEETING DATE   
AND TIME 

26th January 2023 
7.00pm 

LOCATION Congleton Town Hall 

REPORT FROM  Chief Officer/Responsible Financial Officer 

AGENDA ITEM 
REPORT TITLE 

14 
Appointment of Internal Auditor  

 
Background  
 

 
The Town Council is required by Regulation 5(1) of the Accounts and Audit 
regulations 2015 to “undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes”. The 
Council complied with the requirements in terms of independence from the Council 
decision making process by appointing Auditing Solutions Ltd to provide this 
function to the Council. 
 
As the Council’s Internal Auditor, the Internal Auditor has a duty to complete the 
internal audit report in the Council’s Annual Return, which covers the basic financial 
systems, activities, operating procedures and requires assurances in separate areas 
as shown below.  After each audit a report of findings is generated, the interim 
audit reports are presented to Finance and Policy Committee and the Final Report is 
presented to Finance and Policy Committee and Council. 
 

 
Proposal 

The current internal audit is provided by Auditing Solutions Ltd. They are a well-
established company with extensive experience with Town and Parish Councils. 
They audit the Council’s financial and other internal control systems and the 
financial records up to four times per year and have provided good advice. They 
work with many other councils in providing this service and are familiar with our 
processes and procedures. Historically our external audit has been consistently 
good which demonstrates that the guidance and support being provided by the 
Internal auditor is sound.  Remaining with Accounting Solutions would provide 
continued continuity with the audit procedure to Congleton Town Council. 
 

 
Finance 

The 2023/24 Budget cost for Internal Audit is £ 1,760. 
 

Decision Requested   That the Finance and Policy Committee resolve to approve continuing with Auditing 
Solutions for internal audit provision for the financial year 2023-24. 
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CONGLETON TOWN COUNCIL  

COMMITTEE REPORTS AND UPDATES  

COMMITTEE:                                        Finance and Policy  

MEETING DATE   
AND TIME 

26th January 2023 
7.00pm 

LOCATION Congleton Town Hall 

REPORT FROM  Chief Officer/Responsible Financial Officer 

AGENDA ITEM 
REPORT TITLE 

15 
Reserves Policy  

 
Background  
 

In accordance with the Joint Panel on Accountability & Governance (JPAG) Town  
Councils should have regard to hold a Reserves Policy, this is per the section that 
covers the Annual Governance Statement (AGAR year end return) practices. 
 
1.13 Reserves — The authority needs to have regard to the need to put in place a General 

Reserve Policy and have reviewed the level and purpose of all Earmarked Reserves. 
Supporting information on financial management and the preparation of accounting 

statements can be found in Section 5. 
 

 
Proposal 

The draft policy is attached in Appendix 15.1 

 
Finance 

No finance implications for this decision. 
 

Decision Requested   That the Finance and Policy Committee resolve to approve the Draft Reserve Policy 
and recommend to Council on 9th February 2023 for approval and adoption into the 
Constitution. 
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CTC Reserve Policy DRAFT V1.  RFO 
 

Congleton Town Council 
Reserves Policy 

 
 
Introduction 
 
Town Councils are required to hold financial reserves to meet the financial needs of the 
organisation,  there is no statutory minimum (or maximum) level of reserves.  The 
Congleton Town Council (CTC) no power to hold revenue reserves other than those for 
reasonable working capital needs or specific earmarked purposes. 
 
The Joint Panel on Accountability and Governance (JPAG) Practitioners’ Guide, which sets  
out the ‘proper practices’ for how the council must maintain and run its accounts, 
recommends that the minimum level of general reserves should be between three and 
twelve months of net revenue expenditure. For larger authorities, of which CTC is one, it 
states that the lower end (three months, or 25%) is appropriate (5.32-5.36) 

 
The Council’s Internal and External Auditors review the council’s reserves annually. 
 
 
General Reserve 
 
The general reserve is not ringfenced (earmarked) for any specific expenditure. Its purposes  
are to smooth the impact of uneven cashflow or cover unexpected/emergency expenditure. 
It is not intended to fund on going expenditure.  Currently the general reserve is not 
replenished as part of the budget process , where the general reserve falls below the 
required recommended levels the RFO will include this discussion as part of the budget 
setting process on a year by year basis. (5.27) 

 
In line with the national guidance (above), CTC will hold a general reserve of between a 
minimum of 25% and a maximum of 100% of its net revenue expenditure (NRE) - this is  
the difference between its budgeted income and expenditure.  The General Reserve are 
held in within the balance of the Council CCLA Public Sector Deposit Fund. 
 
The level of the General Reserve is presented to the Finance and Policy Committee and Full 
Council as part of the Budget Setting and Year End Accounting reports. 
 
 Earmarked Reserves 
 
The council may establish Earmarked Reserves (EMR) where it reasonably believes it may 
incur expenditure in the future.   EMR will be identified as part of the closure of accounts 
procedure and  authorised by Council.  Any EMR that are not utilised and are no longer 
required will be returned to the General Reserve as part of the closure of accounts process, 
this is in order to avoid the build-up of unused resources which should be released for 
general use.   Per the JPAG there is no upper or lower limit to EMR (5.38) 
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Changes to Earmarked Reserves 
The discussion and approval of movement from  Earmarked Reserves should be approved by 
Council (see NB for exception) all requests/ requirements will be presented to Council for 
approval. 
 
End of Year Accounting 
The Earmarked Reserves will be reviewed annually and any additions, deletions, virements 
and use of funds will be presented to Council for approval during the budget setting 
process. 
 
NB:  
Capital Equipment/Capital Contingency Reserves 
These reserves are available to purchases fund equipment/fixed asset purchases.  These 
reserves are monitored by the RFO who will arrange for the accounting movements to take 
place as and when purchases are made, and all purchases are entered on the Fixed Asset 
Register or Inventory.  Should the fund be required to be used for other unexpected asset 
maintenance/purchases through revenue budgets this movement will be presented to 
Finance and policy and Council for noting and approval.  
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Appendix 
 
Extracts from Joint Panel on Accountability and Governance Practitioner’s Guide March 2022  
 
5.27. The key stages in the budgeting process are 
● decide the form and level of detail of the budget; 
● review the current year budget and spending; 
● determine the cost of spending plans; 
● assess levels of income; 
● bring together spending and income plans; 
● provide for contingencies and consider the need for general and earmarked 
reserves; 
● approve the budget; 
● confirm and submit the precept or rates and special levies; 
● review progress against the budget regularly throughout the year - at least 
quarterly in all but exempt authorities - including a year end projection and a 
clear minuted commentary of likely significant variances from the budget; 
● virements (transfers between budget lines) are permitted but not required - they 
should be used to clarify the situation of the authority alongside budget variances 
arising from unforeseen circumstances. 
 
5.32. The general reserve of an authority comprises its cash flow and contingency funds to 
cover unexpected inflation, unforeseen events and unusual circumstances. 
5.33. The generally accepted recommendation with regard to the appropriate minimum 
level of a smaller authority’s general reserve is that this should be maintained at 
between three and twelve months of net revenue expenditure. 
5.34. The reason for the wide range is to cater for the large variation in activity level 
between individual authorities. The smaller the authority, the closer the figure may be 
to 12 months expenditure, the larger the authority, the nearer to 3 months. In 
practice, any authority with income and expenditure in excess of £200,000 should 
plan towards 3 months equivalent general reserve. 
5.35. In all of this it is important that each authority adopt, as a general reserve policy, the 
level appropriate to their size, situation, risks and plan their budget so as to ensure 
that the adopted level is maintained. 
5.36. Authorities with significant self-generated income (other than the precept or levy) 
should take into account situations that may lead to a loss in revenue as well as 
increased costs and adapt their general reserve accordingly. 
 
5.38. There is, in practice, no upper or lower limit to EMR/CRRs save only that they must 
be held for genuine and identifiable purposes and projects, and their level should be 
subject to regular review and justification (at least annually and at budget setting), 
and should be separately identified and enumerated. Significant levels of EMRs in 
particular may give rise to enquiries from internal and/or external auditors. 
held for genuine and identifiable purposes and projects, and their level should be subject to  
regular review and justification (at least annually and at budget setting), and should be  
separately identified and enumerated. Significant levels of EMRs in particular may give rise  
to enquiries from internal and/or external auditors. 
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CONGLETON TOWN COUNCIL 

COMMITTEE REPORTS AND UPDATES 

COMMITTEE:                                        Finance & Policy 

MEETING DATE 
AND TIME 

26th January 2023 – 7pm LOCATION Town Hall  

REPORT FROM  
Rachel McCarthy, Town Centre and Events Officer on behalf of the Congleton Town Council  
Regeneration Working Group 

AGENDA ITEM 
REPORT TITLE 

16 

 First Floor Improvement Grant Update Paper  

BACKGROUND  

In October 2021 Congleton Town Council’s  Regeneration Working Group recommended that 
the Town Council allocated £10,000 worth of grant money to help Congleton town centre 
businesses improve the upper floors of town centre properties to improve the look of the 
town centre. This was successful and officers promoted the offer. Businesses could secure a 
maximum of £1000 per business which needed to be at least match-funded. Various 
conditions were placed on the offer, with no funding until the work was complete and all the 
conditions met.  

The first floor grant offer built on the success of the shop front improvement grant scheme 
in 2017, which helped 10 properties improve their ground floor frontage with match-funded 
grants of up to £500.  

The first floor improvement grant was to intended to incentivise businesses to improve the 
look of the outside of the building as seen by the public and to improve the overall feel f the 
Town Centre.  
 

  

Update  

 
The Town Council agreed that the grant support scheme could be used for minor repairs and 
enhancement to the frontages of independent shop premises in Congleton Town Centre. The 
First Floor Improvement Scheme aims to improve the visual impact of the Town Centre. The 
funding was allocated on a first-come, first served basis with agreed funding ring-fenced for 
up to 12 months to enable the works to take place.  
 
It was agreed that all works should be carried out to a high standard with all the necessary 
permissions gained by the applicant. Congleton Town Council is to check that the works have 
been carried out in accordance with the details in the application documentation. 
 
Many businesses were struggling to get two quotes, so more time was allocated. Any funds 
not issued by July 2023 will the returned to the general grant budget.  
 
Applications received, quotes returned  – before & after Images received and copy of 
receipts/ paid invoices – COMPLETED REQUESTS – these applications are signed off and 
payment imminent – Total £4,000.  
 

 Reubens 46 – Lawton Street 

 Sugarplum Hair Studio – Lawton Street 

 John Hirst – Well Pharmacy - Mill street 

 Whittaker and Biggs – High Street 
 
Applications received, quotes returned  – NOT COMPLETE – no images or invoices - £1,000 
ring-fenced for this project when appropriate paperwork sent. 
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 Serenity Designs – Bridge Street 
 

Applications received and accepted, waiting for quotes and other information to be 
submitted – NOT COMPLETE but funds ring-fenced awaiting completion.  
  

 Browns Furniture – Lawton Street 

 Richard Camm – Swan Bank 

 Lux Hair – Antrobus Street 

 The Mortgage Corner – High Street 

 Gather – High Street (canopy)  
 
This means that all £10,000 has been allocated and the Town Council is no longer accepting 
applications for this fund.  
 

FINANCIAL 
CONSIDERATIONS 

 
 There are no considerations for this paper. This paper is to update Councillors on state of 
the First Floor Grant project.  
 

EQUALITY 
CONSIDERATIONS 

 
The scheme was made available to all independent businesses in the Town Centre, occupied 
or vacant, in the map area below. An independent shop could be part of a chain of no more 
than 5 shops, or a franchise that is run as your own business. The applicant must be able to 
fund the works in the first instance as the grant will be paid upon receipt of proof of 
payment. Works to be implemented within a 12-month period of your application being 
accepted.  
 

 
 

Environmental 
Consideration 

There are no considerations for this paper as it is an update on how the grant is being 
allocated.  
 

Recommendation  
That the Committee note this report and its contents.  

 


